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PROPERTY LINE
MEASURES 55'-0" /
~ = L — - - —6

I/ EXISTING FENCE TO

BE REMOVED

_ DEMOLITION PLAN
927 SW 2ND COURT
FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33312

EXISTING FENCE TO
BE REMOVED

EAST 5'—0" PORTION

OF LOT 15, BLOCK
\i 114 (INCLUDED) , - N
_ LEGAL DESCRIPTION: :
LOTS 13, 14 AND THE EAST FIVE FEET OF LOT 15, BLOCK 114, WAVERLY PLACE, AS RECORDED
IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 19, OF THE PUBILIC RECORDS OF DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID LAND

LOT 14 LOT 13 , LYING, SITUATE AND BEING IN BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.

BLOCK 114 BLOCK 114 |
: FLOOD ZONE: X , NET ACRES: 7150 SF {0.16414 ACRES)

COMMUNITY NUMBER: 125105
| , PANEL: 0557
SUFFIX: H

PH #561-585-5696 -- FAX #561-585-5697

BUNKER ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.

120 N FEDERAL HWY, SUITE 305, LAKE WORTH, FL 33460

SCOPE OF WORK:

1. ALL "EXISTING" INFORMATION ON THE DRAWINGS HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY THE
ENGINEER FROM THE OWNER. SUCH "EXISTING" INFORMATION SHALL BE CONSIDERED
AS SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY OMLY, AND SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL
CONTRACTORS TO SIZE, LOCATION AND MATERIAL.

| 2. THE CONTRACTOR AND ALL HIS 3UB-CONTRACTORS SHALL BE HELD TO HAVE VISITED

THE SITE OF THE WORK AND TO FAVE EXAMINED THE EXISTING CONDITIONS OF THE
SAME AND THE SITUATIONS UNDZR WHICH THEY ARE TO WORK AND TO HAVE
ACCOUNTED FOR SAME IN THEIF BIDS.

3. REMOVE EXISTING RESIDENCE INIT'S ENTIRETY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR WALLS, ALL WINDOWS AND EXTERIOR & INTERIOR DOORS, AlLL
APPLIANCES, PLUMBING FIXTURES, ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INCLUDING METER AND

| PANEL BOX, ALL CONCRETE SLA3S AND FOOTINGS.

4. ALL DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, PLANTING
MATERIALS, ETC., SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND
NATIONAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SOl BEARING CAPACITY PRIOR TO PERMITTING AND
SHALL SUBMIT REPORT TO ENGINZER AND OWNER, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
COMPACTION FOR WALKWAYS, FLATWORK AND DRIVEWAYS AS REQUIRED.
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PROPERTY LINE
MEASURES 130-0"

PROPERTY LINE
MEASURES 130-0"

\OmZO_,_:OZ NOTES: , )
1. PRIOR TO DEMOLITION THE GENER/AL CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS
! ; AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIESH O THE OWNET.
2. SALVAGE ITEMS AND MATERIALS SPIALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE OWNER AS PART
OF THE CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR SHALL DELIVER THESE ITEMS TO A LOCATION AS
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VIOLITION PLAN AND GENERAL NOTES

h
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3. WHERE EXISTING PLUMBING AND PIFING IS TO BE REMOVED OR REPLACED CARE SHALL
BE TAKEN WHEREVER CUTTING OR DRILLING IS INDICATED OR REQUESTED. WORK SHALL
BE NEATLY SAW-CUT OR DONE IN A MANNER NOT TO DAMAGE ANY WORK THAT IS TO

| REMAIN. PATCH ADJACENT WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS AS REQUIRED TO MATCH

EXISTING
RESIDENCE #927
TO BE REMOVED
INITS ENTIRETY

EXISTING CONDITIONS.

4. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO DBCONMECT, CAP, AND REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL
CONDUIT AND WIRING AFFECTED BY THOSE AREAS DESIGNATED TO BE DEMOLISHED.

5. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY WEATHERPROOF CLOSURES AT ALL EXTERIOR
OPENINGS RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION WORK AND INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHORING
BRACING, OR SUPPORT TO PREVENT MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT OR COLLAPSE OF AREAS

| TO BE DEMOLISHED AND ADJACENT AREAS TO REMAIN.

6. CONTRACTOR IS TO CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY DUST-PROOF PARTITIONS AT INTERSECTIOM
OF THOSE AREAS TO REMAIN AND THOSE THAT ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED.

7. DEMOLITION AND NEW BUILDING MATERIAL STOCK SHALL NOT INTERFERE OR HINDER
EMERGENCY ACCESS OR RESPONSZ TO STRUCTURE OR VICINITY, INCLUDING FIRE LANES. L

ASBESTOS REMOVAL NOTES:
, 1. REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ACM (ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS) FOR THE
7 ——- , PURPOSES OF RENOVATION MUST BE PERFORMED BY A FLORIDA-LICENSED ASBESTOS
WY CONTRACTOR.
= 2. A LICENSED ASBESTOS CONSULTING FIRM SHOULD PERFORM DAILY AIR MONITORING OF
(

} - .
__ _ _

| | | r \
L |
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927 SW 2ND COURT
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312

| THE RENOVATION AREAS DURING ASBESTOS REMOVAL TO DOCUMENT THE AIR QUALITY,
PERFORM DAILY INSPECTIONS, ANC PROVIDE FINAL VISUAL INSPECTIONS AND FINAL AIR

: CLEARANCE TESTING. H

_ 3. PRIOR TO RENOVATION ACTIVITIES, THE RENOVATION AREAS SHOULD BE INSPECTED FOR

_ EXISTING CONC. PADS POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, SUCH AS FREON, MERCURY, LEAD, SOLVENTS,

| CAUSTIC MATERIALS, AND FLAMMABLE MATERIALS. THE IDENTIFIED MATERIALS SHOULD BE

_

TO BE REMOVED ,
W REMOVED FROM THE AREA, AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH
, FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULLATIONS.

NEW 2-STORY DUPLEX (2 UNIT)

{ _ 4. HAZARDS COMMUNICATIONS PROISRAM IS RECOMMENDED TO PROTECT WORKERS IN
OTHER TRADES FROM INADVERTENT EXPOSURE TO ASBESTOS FIBERS DURING THE
RENOVATION. j

5. THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY HEALTH ‘vm1>m;\,mza REQUIRES NOTIFICATION OF INTENT TO
RENOVATE OR DEMOLISH. NOTIFICATION MUST BE SENT AT LEAST 10 WORKING DAYS

|
|
|
- - @ PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
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DEC. 22, 2016

ol B ___S.W. 2ND COURT (FIELD) B
ALLEN STREET (PLAT) REVISION.
40’ R/W (IMPROVED)

A
1 DEMOLITION PLAN NOTE: SITE PLAN TAKEN FROM SURVEY PREPARED |
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" BY COMPASS SURVEYING ON 05-25-2016 -
_ | w , DEMO

1 OF 1




| [ ) :
, s _ MM, ey | [t NOTES: (o
MEASURES S50 |l..l 4 2 STORY DUPLEX (2 UNIT) AT 927 SW 2ND COURT, FT. LAUDERDALE, FL @85 PROPOSED UNITS Y : 345
b ZONING DATA & DESIGN CRITERIA: DRVEWAYS: 770t DIVISION 4: WOOD AND PLASTICS .
Bl e . EQUIPMENT PADS: 57 SF 1. TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, WHICH SHALL INCLUDE TRUSS PROFILES, FRAMING PLAN AND O g &
| T T R T T T T o Ty PROJECT DESCRIPTION: | POOLS 8 POOL DECKS: 501 5F CERTIFICATION BY A FLORIDA REGISTERED ENGINEER TO THE ENGINEER AND OWNER. TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL NOT - 5 i
RN - DRI AL IRIRIRN SN NEW 2 STORY DUPLEX DEVELOPMENT (2 UNIT) | COVERED BACKPORCHS: . 4I75F START FABRICATION UNTIL REVIEW OF SUCH SHOP DRAWINGS BY THE ENGINEER AND OWNER IS ISSUED. TRUSS o — © %
A LT BEnE LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (PROVIDED BY CLIENT] . MANUFACTURER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYING THE TRUSS ENGINEERING INDICATING GRAVITY LOADS AND UP-LIFE LOADS o =L
| 5T s et N THE EAST FIVE FEET OF LOT 15, BLOCK 114, WAVERLY LOT COVERAGE: AND ENGINEERED TRUSS HARDWARE AND ANCHORAGE REQUIREMENTS FOR TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS. O ul £ 3
| b ' M PLACE. AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK. 2. PAGE 19, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS TOTAL LOT 7150 SF 2. THE TRUSS LAYOUT SHOWN IS SCHEMATIC IN NATURE HOWEVER, THE SUPPORTING SUPERSTRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED Z O L8
TR o DADE COUNTY. FLORIDA. SAID LAND LYING. STUATE AND BEING N OTAL IMPERVIOLS 1659 5F UNDER THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE FRAMING SCHEME SHOWN WILL COMPLY WITH THE FINAL TRUSS DESIGNERS LAYOUT, ¥y = 28
| oo — | BROWARD COUNTY. FLORIDA 3. THE FRAMING SCHEME (DIRECTION OF TRUSSES, MAJOR G.T. BEARING POINTS, ETC.) CAN BE MODIFIED ONLY AFTER TR
| b [ PO SESGIE S e | | peRcenT mpeRvIoUs 5% | 03>_nw__zN® PERMISSION FROM THE PRIME PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD WHO MUST REVIEW PROPOSED CHANGES AND L m < g
RTRTATET DRAWINGS BY OTHERS eoeomov e ] AUTHORIZE STRUCTURAL REVISIONS ACCORDINGLY. -
| i lb T | orawinGs aY otvers § LONE CLASSIFICATION: RML-25 - \ | 4 ALLWOODIN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH A WOOD PRESERVATIVE = 0 8 g
; S 2 T FLOOD ZONE- N PERVIOUS AREA: TREATMENT NOT HAVING CCA (CHOMATED COPPER ARSENATE). PROVIDE AN ALTERNATE TREATMENT AS APPROVED BYTHE § O =2 i
| ROEOR o . WALKWAYS WITH PAVERS: 274 SF EPA (ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY) FOR THIS PURPOSE. = 0O W o
| o — g I NET ACRES: 7150 SF (0.16414 ACRES) oA TIE: DIVISION 8: DOORS AND WINDOWS w = 2 3
| R — | 1. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS WILL BE APPROVED HURRICANE WINDOWS AND DOORS. o z 8
L | e SET BACKS: TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA PROVIDED: 2. EVERY BATHROOM DOOR LOCK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 101-21-2.4.4 AND CLOSET DOOR LATCH PER NFPA L O =8
o v | A gﬂmgc_mmo 18'-0" TOTAL LOT 7150 SF 101-21-2.4.3. K U N_ w
. S — ] SIDE REQUIRED: 5.0 [OTAL PERVIOUS 2491 SF 3. NO DOUBLE TWO SIDED LOCKS ON ENTRANCE DOORS. > X > %
R 2 LI REAR REQUIRED: 100" 4. WINDOW AND DOOR BUCKS ARE CONSIDERED AS FILLERS AND THE WINDOW AND/OR DOOR SHALL BE SECURED TO THE =) = 4T
R IR _ PERCENT PERVIOUS 34.8% STRUCTURE THROUGH THE BUCKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT APPROVAL AND SPECIFICATIONS. 0 o
N Ml OCCUPANCY: RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-3 - /| 5. GLASS IN DOORS AND/OR ADJACENT TO DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED. mz:
S | | ~ N | 6 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FOR PERMIT ALL CODE REQUIRED PRODUCT APPROVALS FOR ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND O ¢
e I DWELLING UNITS PROVIDED: 2 UNITS AREA UNDER AIR: DOORS. -
AN N A EAST 7. FRONT DOOR AND GARAGE DOOR SHALL MEET WIND PRESSURES, IMPACT TEST, WIND CYCLE TESTS, ETC. AS REQUIRED BY
L T PARKING SPACES: 2 PARKING SPACES PER UNIT MEebtaliy 69 GOVERNING BUILDING CODE. THE FRONT DOOR SHALL BE DESIGNATED EMERGENCY EXIT.
e s | SECOND FLOOR: 1487 F 8. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND DOOR INTO GARAGE SHALL HAVE WEATHER STRIPPING AND METAL THRESHOLD.
e IDEES WIND LOAD DESIGN CRITERIA: TOTAL: 2356 SF 9. THE SECOND MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101-22-2.2.3 AND SHALL HAVE A CLEAR MINIMUM OPENING OF a
e o] WIND VELOCITY: 170 MPH NI B AT NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQ FT {MIN. 20" W/24"H). THE BOTTOM OF THE WINDOW OPENING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 44" OFF THE ANn
OBUTING - 1 s EXPOSURE CATEGORY: C S E . 669 SF FLOOR AS PER FBC SECTION R310. IF WINDOW SILL AT UPPER FLOORS IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE ADJACENT FLOOR, PROVIDE
T I RISK CATEGORY: ! | SECOND FLOOR: 1487 SF SAFE GUARD AT MIN. 36" ABOVE FLOOR AS SPECIFIED IN FBC SECTION R312. A
e I MEAN ROOF HEIGHT: 31 FT | TOTAL: 2356 SF DIVISION 9: FINISHES =
L L B0, INT. PRESSURE COEF: +/-0.18 : L D 1. FINISHES SHALL BE CLASS A, B, OR C. , <C <
e S | 2. FLOOR AND BASE IN BATHROOMS SHALL BE OF IMPERVIOUS MATERIALS. ~ 0
SEBACK. T TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: i ; 3. ALL STEEL COLUMNS, PLATES AND STEEL ANGLES SHALL BE FACTQRY PRIMED, ALL EXPOSED STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED PRICR 70 w0
s NEW TOWNHOUSES ! L | COVERING UP. z =
53 2 STORY DUPLEX (2 UNIT) ; - 5 & GENERAL NOTES: DIVISION 12: FURNISHINGS | | O<
ot FEE 1075 ABOVE MS.L. : = 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS AND /OR SAMPLES FOR OWNER'S REVIEW FOR ALL OR ANY CABINETRY, <
Do o o BUILT-INS, TRIM, DOORS, WINDOWS, MATERIALS, CUSTOM FEATURES, ETC. THAT ARE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. ALL INTERIOR Z o
SEENIN ~ 7 £ e GEHERAL DESIOh AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN COMPLIANGE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE WINDOWS, DOORS AND OPENINGS SHALL BE CASED WITH TRIM. O wy
o] i (L o 2014 EDITION WITH ALL APPLICABLE REVISIONS AND ERRATA'S APPLICABLE TO THE JURISDICTION OF WHICH IT IS BEING 2 LRSS ORMIRRORS IMMEDIATELY SURROLNDING A BATH TUB OR SHOWER SHALL BE SATETY GLAZING THAT ARELESS THAR D=
TYP. BOTH SIDES R N ,, o CONSTRUCTED IN. ! X . A _~u
- M R || R I 2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AS MENTIONED HEREIN, DEFINED AS THE ENTITY TO WHICH HAS THE CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT | DIVISION 15: MECHANICAL N R
o Y I | I WITH THE OWNER FOR THE FULL CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT AND WHICH INCLUDES ANY AND ALL OTHER PARTIES I mrﬂ&wﬁw mﬂwﬁ__w\_wrom m%mzmw%mmw wﬂ_\% %m_ﬁw wwf_.mo@&_o% / SIZES OR THEIR OUTLETS, SUPPLIES AND CHASE AND Mm AMn mTw
S e e T A 3 mo%%m\y%%@@wﬁmmnmﬁ Mﬁ%zwzwmmm_m_m_mﬁrmmﬂmzmmﬂ%\m@wﬂﬂm%wM mm\_,mm Mm EAMILIAR WITH ALL THE 2. HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTATION AND PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS TO OBTAIN A ADn -~ Z
oo —— | 1l < CONDITIONS OF THIS PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY STUDY AND COMPARE THE VARIOUS DRAWINGS AND BUILDING PERMIT AND COMPLETE SUCH WORK AS REQUIRED BY MECHANICAL FBC 2014 AND THE SPECIFICATIONS. O =
2 I Al ; i OWNER. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE FIELD MEASUREMENTS OF ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS RELATED TO THAT AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF THE SAME, MAINTAIN MINIMUM CLEARANCES BETWEEN TOILET FIXTURES zZ'c X
| \ | \ . / 4 PORTION OF THE WORK AND SHALL OBSERVE ANY CONDITION AT THE SITE AFFECTING IT. THESE OBLIGATIONS ARE FOR THE m/m_%wmmwo_hﬂ@m@mvwnwmﬂﬂﬂﬁ/%cm m«mwmez\mTz%_ h_wﬂmmw \Mu wﬂmmmwmé mw 4 .wzwmm_mﬁ%%w% mmﬂ_mﬁw%w_%xm%m wI\E Z O Z
=i Va N H “ PURPOSE OF FACILITATING CONSTRUCTION BY THE CONTRACTOR AND ARE NOT FOR THE PURPOSE OF DISCOVERING i PLUMBIG COmTR A E ooomo_z?m O e e e o b eE SO oo W
- s AN S0 5 ERRORS, OMISSIONS AND INCONSISTENCIES IN THE CONTRACT DCICUMENT. HOWEVER ANY ERRORS, INCONSISTENCIES OR : i DIVERTED = 50
" ok e OMISSIONS FOUND BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REPQRTED PROMPTLY TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. VERTICAL STACKS SHALL BE PAINTED TO MATCH ROOFING COLOR.
BN & | \ . A vF som sioes 4. STANDARDS CITED HERE IN THE CODES, SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER STANDARDS NOTED AND CITED IN THESE CONTRACT 5. PROVIDE SHUT-OFF VALVES AT ALL BATHROOMS AS REQUIRED BY FBC 2014 RESIDENTIAL SECTION P2703.9.
& el I HEFE e DOCUMENTS BY BUNKER ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVCES, INC., ARE HEREIN INCORPORATED AS IF UFLLY SET 6. PROVIDE AIR CHAMBERS AT ALL FIXTURE BRANCHES.
- N I W som sioes FORTH IN THE DOCUMENTS. THESE NOTES PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTALINFORMATION NECESSARY FOR THE APPLICATION OF 7. W\m%mmwm_wm%m TION IN PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLES P2903.1 AND P2903.2 IN FBC 2014 RESIDENTIAL
( N SIS Wy THESE CODES, SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER STANDARDS BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND EMPHASIZE CERTAIN : | . | o~
L | ) LI e somsioes REQUIREMENTS OF THESE CODES, SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARIS. THESE NOTES SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED BY ANYONETO | 5 ALt S IEWERS ARD TH57 mm:wm_%mmmmm%w_m%%z\mmwmmw%m S Tavhllaaco me%%ﬁm@wmm CECTION 405 e o
A =~ AN / ﬁ u\ i m@moz . BE ALL-INCLUSIVE OF OR TO REPLACE OR ALLEVIATE IN WHOLE ORIPART, ANY OF THE CODES, SPECIFICATIONS AND S SO 16 ﬂ_mmo;_ok ws, o
e e N ] | m, ‘ STANDARDS CITED HEREIN. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE KNOWLEDGEABLE OF AND SHALL AVAILHIMSELFTO THESE | DIVISIORLLS. BLEGTRIGAL o o ILETS, SUPPLIES AND CHASE AND SHALL BE TIER
of_[4l| ex (5% T — 1 ] =N CODES SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER STANDARDS AND APPLY THEM TO THE WORK. : : =
=70 - [ = i RO ,H ) ez 5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK REQUIRED BY THESE DOCUMENTS WITH ALL TRADES INCLUDING AND | wmw%,\w_mwm_w_w_m”wmmwwﬂo_oz%hmm OF THE SAME. o e T
I T I = e B ] P i e e L= » NOT T . . N
o E I | D . 6. jwm m_mﬂ_mmmwmwwﬂwmﬂ%%w mzzwmw ww___mmwcw%xm_w mm wm_%wr m_,rmw_%mm}/m_wm__mwﬁmﬂmmxm_z THE CONTRACT 3. ALL BATHROOMS, GARAGE UTILITY ROOM, KITCHEN COUNTER AND EXTERIOR W.P. RECEPTACLES SHALL HAVE G.F.L. CIRCUITS. | == H O M
o N S o e o soes DOCUMENTS (DESIGNED BY BUNKER ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.) ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO ALL 4. ALLSERVICE WIRING SHALL BE COPPER. Z 7 O 3
ARSI B N %mm. 28, GOVERNING CODES, REGULATIONS, CITIES, MUNICIPALITIES AND BUILDING OFFICIALS HAVING JURISDICTION ON THIS SITE. 5. ALL FEEDER WIRING SHALL BE COPPER. =5 < B2
S e . o \ m ,v 2017 . H N H L R , i THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH EACH >TT%O“ RIATE TRADE DISCIPLINE TO ASSURE NO CONFLICT OR 6. PROVIDE W.P. DISCONNECTS AT ALL A/C COMPRESSORS, SPRINKLER PUMPS, POOL PUMPS AND ALL _mX._.mm_Om EQUIPMENT. I AN T
M DRIVEWAY i m MM DRIVEWAY s Coee DIVISION OF ANY REQUIRED OR SPECIFIED COMPONENT FOR A muﬂvz_urm._.m AND FUNCTIONAL PROJECT. 7. WIRE >JDW%W>>KmW m_N_ZO FOR ALL >Twr_>2ﬂmm AND mDC:UZmZ._. SHALL BE AS PER MANUFACTURER'S NAME PLATE O v W D
LTLTLTLT o &9 T /r_.,; /I./ LT SUB CONTRACTOR AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF RECORD OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ACTUAL FIELD DIMENSIONS, OF ELECTRICAL ROUGH. IF SUCH REQUIREMENTS DIFFER FRO THE PROPOSED ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE, THE CONTRACTOR O N <
EOEURIEREY I M- R IR | SHOP DRAWINGS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. WHERE THE CONTRACTOR ELECTS NOT TO VERIFY DIMENSIONS PRIOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF THE DISCREPANCY PRIOR TO ELECTRICAL ROUGH. ) 2 = o
2 N RIS TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK OR NOTIEY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD OR THE OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, THE 8. ALL LIGHTING ABOVE TUB AND SHOWER SHALL BE WATERPROOF AND VAPOR PROOF. PROVIDE G.F.I.C. IF WITHIN 6" RADUS Wix o=
EIEIEIEAEI & R T GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL ASSUME ANY AND ALL LIABILITIES FOR ANY AND ALL CORRECTIONS, REPLACEMENTS AND OF TOP OF TUB. 2 N O
L 9 160 il 160 L 9 LABOR TO MAKE WORK IN ACCORDANCE TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 9. CLOSET LIGHTS SHALL COMPLY WITH N.EC. 2011. N
LT RN - EIEISSEAAEY N 8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ACQUIRE ALL NECESSARY PRODUCT APPROVALS USED AND INSTALLED ON THIS PROJECT, | 10-MINIMUM 22,000 ACI RATING FOR ALL SERVICE EQUIPMENT.
&— PROPERTY LINE AS WELL AS ANY ADDITIONAL COUNTY AND LOCAL JURISDICTION REQUIRING ADDITIONAL DATA CALCULATIONS SIGNED 11.CIRCUIT FOR SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE ON THE LIGHTING CIRCUIT OF KITCHEN OR BATH.
2 MEASURES 55-0" /-/ AND SEALED BY A FLORIDA REGISTERED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO CERTIFY APPLICATION OF SAID PRODUCT IN
|8 ACCORDANCE TO THE CODE HAVING JURISDICTION. SITE KEY NOTES:
9. PREPARE AND MAINTAIN THROUGHOUT THE LENGTH OF TIME IN CONSTRUCTION A FULL AND CURRENT SET OF ACCURATE
4 /-/ "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS. UPON COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT SUCH DRAWINGS WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE OWNER FOR HIS 101 - TELEPHONE SERVICE ENTRANCE. VERIFY CONNECTION LOCATION WITH LOCAL AGENCY.
& PERMANENT RECORDS AND INFORMATION. 101 - ELECTRICAL SERVICE ENTRANCE. VERIFY CONNECTION LOCATION WITH LOCAL AGENCY.
] DIVISION 2: SITE WORK | 102 - WALKWAY: PAVERS ON CLEAN COMPACTED SOIL.
. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SOIL BEARING CAPACITY PRIOR TO PERMITTING AND SHALL SUBMIT REPORT TO ARCHITECT AND | 15°" mwm\,\m%ﬂwﬂ&mwmmWMN%M%%MVJM_%MMW%WZ CE WITH GOVERNING AUTHORITY SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE 1* 7
, O<<7mmm_w. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPACTION FOR WALKWAYS, FLATWORK AND DRIVEWAYS AS mmoc_ﬂ_m%. e ey zroEmo ELLER BETWEEN DRIVEWAY AND SIDEWALK .
. THE CONTRACT . AND TO H
S.W. 2ND COURT (FIELD) mx>z_zm_u ﬁm %mw_ﬂw wmh%_mmmz% %_w_ ﬁwwmmwmh% wrmm_ﬂm%_%_m wumw__mq,\mzmmﬂmmmm mmm ﬂ_ma\,\wﬂ_ﬂ AND TO HAVE 105 - mooom>o_” ROAD PAVEMENT, VARIES, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LIMITS. REFER TO LOCAL CODES FOR DRIVEWAYTO
— - B - 0 W MPROVED B R B = ACCOUNIED FOR SAME IN THE THEIR BIDS, 106 - mmm%_wmwm%\__rwm ENTRANCE. VERIFY CONNECTION LOCATION WITH LOCAL AGENCY
2 3. ALL EXISTING' INFORMATION ON THE DRAWINGS HAS BEEN OBTAINED BY THE ENGINEER FROM THE OWNER SUCH ‘EXISTING' i A Vs b irjarasifaetrivipelion :
SITE PLAN INFORMATION SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY ONLY, AND SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY ALL 1A - ENTRY GATE: 3a WInTH. ALUMINUM PIGKET. COORDINATE SELECTION WITH OWNER
1 - 1/8" = 1'-0" NOTE: SITE PLAN TAKEN FROM SURVEY PREFARED BY CONTRACTORS TO SIZE, LOCATION AND MATERIAL. 112 - POOL AND/OR PATIO ENCLOSURE LIMITS BY OTHERS. POOL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH LOCAL CODES FOR SETBACK
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0 COMPASS SURVEYING ON 05-25-2016 4. ALL AREAS ADJACENT TO WORK WHICH HAVE BEEN ALTERED AN/OR DAMAGED SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH EXISTING - A N 1/8 PER FOOT AWAY FROM HOUSE
PROPERTY LINE /AND/OR TINISH OF NEW WORK meww___mmzmza. mmmwmzﬂmwmﬁom .\zm_OE &' ABOVE FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OCT. 28, 2016 |
 OF ROADWAY _.o_: RGO : T 5. ALL DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF EXISTING UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, PLANTING MATERIALS, ETC. SHALL BE DONE IN 13- o %m_%wk_ %_ AN oc_mmzmzﬁ N REFER T ELEVATION MARKS FROM SURVEY Prym— ‘
ey S = = | ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND NATIONAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. 113A - ENTRY MASONRY WALL: HEIGHT &' ABOVE FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION. REFER TO DETAILS AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS | /\ FEB. 28, 2017
Lo P | ﬁ SLoPe DIVISION 3: CONCRETE WORK FOR CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS. |
e ———— s T - 1. CONCRETE FINISH SHALL BE LEVEL AND /OR PITCHED PROPERLY. ﬁ_Z_mI OF ALL EXTERIOR SURFACE CONCRETE SHALL BE 114- A/C AND/OR POOL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED WITH MIN. CLEARANCE FROM EACH OTHER AND FROM BUILDING EDGE
/ 7 \ BROOM FINISH. AS WELL AS MAINTAINING MIN. CLEARANCE FROM PROPERTY SETBACK.
N W DRVEWAY 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF THE FLOOR SYSTEM TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO START OF 115 - CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PLACEMENT OF NEW RESIDENCE TO ASSURE THAT IT IS WITHIN THE REQUIRED SETBACK PRIOR
| \ & COMPACTED \ CONSTRUCTION FOR THEIR REVIEW AND COORDINATION. IF SUCH SHOP DRAWINGS ARE NOT SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER 10 CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOUNDATION.
| ExsTNG AsHALTROAD/  LMEROCK BASE SDEWALK PER PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE COORDINATION AND / OR ANY CORRECTIONS WHICH | 114 _ SANITARY SEWER LINE SERVIGE ENTRANCE. VERIFY CONNECTION TO EXISTING MAIN SANITARY SEWER LINE WITH LOCAL
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NEW 2-STORY DUPLEX (2 UNIT)

927 SW 2ND COURT
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312
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WALL LEGEND:

INTERIOR PARTITION

8" CMU BELOW
WINDOW OPENINGS

CMU WALL

FIRE RATED PARTITION PER

FBC 2014 R302.6

MASONRY BLOCK
WALL

METAL PIPE OR CONDUIT

METAL PIPE OR CONDUIT

1/2" DEPTH 3M FIRE
BARRIER CP 25WB+
CAULK

1-1/4" MAX. ANNUAL SPACE
PACKING MATERIAL

PACKING MATERIAL

METAL PIPE OR CONDUIT

1" MAX. GLASS
FIBER
INSULATION

1" DEPTH
MINERAL-WOOL
PACKING

FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES: :
BUNKER

2.

3.

FIRE PROTECTION:
I.

SEAL ALL FIRE-RATED WALL, FLOOR & CEILING
PENETRATIONS WITH 2-HR RATED SEALANT.
PRODUCTS: 3M FIRE BARRIER, CP 25WB+ CAULK OR
EQUIVALENT

THROUGH PENETRANTS - ONE METALLIC PIPE,
CONDUIT OR TUBING TO BE INSTALLED EITHER
CONCENTRICALLY OR ECCENTRICALLY WITHIN THE
FIRESTOP SYSTEM. THE ANNULAR SPACE SHALL BE
MIN. 0" TO MAX. 2-1/4". PIPE MAY BE INSTALLED
WITH CONT. POINT CONTACT. PIPE, CONDUIT OR
TUBING MAY BE INSTALLED AT AN ANGLE NOT
GREATER THAN 45° FROM PERPENDICULAR. PIPE,
CONDUIT OR TUBING TO BE RIGIDLY SUPPORTED
ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL ASSEMBLY,

. FILL, VOID OR CAVITY MATERIAL - SEALANT - MIN. 2"

THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL APPLIED WITHIN THE
ANNULUS, FLUSH WITH BOTH SURFACES OF WALL.
AT THE POINT OR CONT. CONTACT LOCATIONS
BETW. PIPE & WALL, A MIN. 3 & BEAD OF FILL
MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE PIPE WALL
INTERFACE ON BOTH SURFACES OF WALL.

200 - MASONRY VENT BLOCKS. VENT BLOCKS WITH SCREENING. INSTALL FLUSH WITH

GARAGE FLOOR. VENT BLOCKS SHALL PROVIDE THE MINIMUM CLEAR AREAS AS
REQUIRED BY FBC 2014

201 - HOSE BIB: }5" WITH VACUUM BREAKER. ,

202 - CONCRETE SLAB: SLAB ON 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER OVER COMPACTED CLEAN
TERMITE TREATED FILL.

300 - ALIGN WALL FRAMING WITH 3/4" FURRING ON MASONRY WALL FINISH OF
GYPSUM WALL BOARD TO BE FLUSH.

301 - GARAGE FIRE SEPARATION WALL PER FBC 2014 R302.6: 3-5/8" METAL STUDS AT 16"
O.C. WITH 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON BOTH SIDES WITH R-11 BATT
INSULATION. REFER TO GYPSUM ASSOCIATION GA FILE NO. WP-1072 FOR
CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

302 - MIN. 1-HOUR FIRE-RATED CONCRETE MASONRY PARTY WALL AS PER FBC 2014
R302.3: 8" C.M.U. W/ 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD BOTH SIDES ON 1-1/2"P.T.
WOOD FURRING AT 16" O.C. W/ MIN. R-42 FOIL BACKED INSULATION.

303 - VINYL-COATED ROD/SHELF: 3 SPACED EQUALLY, 20" DEPTH IN LINEN CLOSETS
AND 12" DEPTH IN PANTRY.

304 - VINYL-COATED ROD/SHELF: CLOSET LAYOUTS TO BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR
AND APPROVED BY OWNER.

305 - SAFEGUARD: 42" HEIGHT AT LANDINGS AND STAIRS (HANDRAIL AT 34" - 38"
HEIGHT). PICKETS, SPACED TO RESIST A 4" SPHERE REFER TO FBC 2014 RESIDENTIAL
SECTION R311 AND BUILDING SECTION 1012 HANDRAILS FOR CONSTRUCTION
REQUIREMENTS.

306 - ATTIC ACCESS: 1"~ 10" X 3" X 194" A/C PLYWOOD PANEL WITH TRIM. PROVIDE
MINIMUM R-19 BATT INSULATION SECURED TO ATTIC SIDE OF PANEL IF IN A/C
SPACE.

BUNKER ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
PH #561-585-5696 -- FAX #561-585-5697

120 N FEDERAL HWY, SUITE 305, LAKE WORTH, FL 33460

307 - THRESHOLD: METAL WITH WEATHER-STRIP.

308 - ARCH HEADER: START ARCH AT 8-0" A.F.F. UP TO 9'-0" A.F.F. IN MIDDLE

309 - LINE OF SECOND FLOOR ABOVE. ,

310 - STAIRS: REFER TYPICAL SECTION SHEET AND FLOOR PLANS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING
TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW.

311 - CHASE: A/C DUCT, REFER TO A/C PLANS FOR SIZE AND COORDINATE LOCATION
WITH FRAMING PLAN.

312 - COLUMN: 8" X 8" CMU COLUMN FINISHED WITH SMOOTH STUCCO.

313 - COLUMN: 14" X 14" CMU COLUMN FINISHED WITH SMOOTH STUCCO.

314 - BEAM: REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLAN FOR SIZE, FINISH WITH STUCCO.

315 - COUNTER: 13" WIDTH, PARTITION BELOW, FINISH TOP @ 36" A.F.F.

316 - DRYER VENT

317 - PROVIDE DRIP PAN UNDERNEATH WATER HEATER AND / OR MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT.

600 - RANGE, OVEN, AND HOOD.

601 - MICROWAVE

602 - DISHWASHER

603 - DOUBLE SINK WITH DISPOSAL

604 - REFRIGERATOR SPACE: COORDINATE WIDTH IWTH SELECTED REFRIGERATOR (MIN.
37 /4"). PROVIDE WATER LINE WITH VALVE BOX.

605 - PLASTIC LAMINATE COUNTER TOP.

606 - PLASTIC LAMINATE BACK-SPLASH: 4" HEIGHT

607 - SIN¥: PEDESTAL IN POWDER ROOM.

608 - TUB: STEEL TUB WITH TILE SURROUND IN SECONDARY BATH.

609 - SHOWER: ONE PIECE FIBERGLASS BASE, TILE WALLS, PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS
DOOR AND ENCLOSURE PER BUILDERS SPECIFICATIONS.

AND B, DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES,

GENERAL NOTES

0 - CUJURED MARBLE COUNTER TOP AND INTEGRAL SINK.

NEW 2-STORY DUPLEX (2 UNIT) PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR UNITS A

61
611 - Omrm}z_o TILE BASE: 4" HEIGHT AROUND PERIMETER.
612 - CEKAMIC TILE WALLS: TILE 3 SIDES TO 7'-0" A.F.F.
613 - OUTDOOR SINK
614 - OUTDOOR UNDER-COUNTER REFRIGERATOR. o~
615 - OUTDOOR BARBECUE GRILL AND CABINETRY: REFER TO PLANS FOR LOCATION. —
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS. ™
616 - MIRROR: HIGH QUALITY GLASS AND SILVERING, INSTALL WITH MASTIC AND 'J' — mw
CHANNEL AT BASE WITH CAULK A4
D —
O L
O Y
N <
WINDOW SCHEDULE Z )
AN X
NO. WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE MATERIAL FINISH LOCATION W LL]
A
e 15" 439 SINGLE HUNG >rm7r>\_/w_m%\ WHITE 15T FLOOR GARAGE v
~N <
@ 30" 6-5" SINGLE HUNG 2%%%%\ WHITE 1ST FLOOR KITCHEN AN
O —
6 19" 3.3 SINGLE HUNG Zm%mm%\ WHITE ISTFLOOR | POWDER ROOM NIW
e 2.8 6-5" SINGLE HUNG |~ ALUMINUM WHITE 1ST FLOOR LIVING ROOM L
DOOR SCHEDULE
NO. | WIDTH | HEIGHT TYPE MATERIAL FINISH LOCATION —
Ve
g 160" 70" | overreap | GIRACE ALUMINUM PANTED | ISTFLOOR | GARAGE | mmo AAAAAAAA ,
P<e o
Q 30" 80" | EXLSWING | e SOLID CORE PAINTED | 1STFLOOR om_/mmﬁmm\ N Fie ; e
: ; 20
£ z 2
Q 44 8.0 | Extswing | FXEDSIDE ) SOUDEDREIAIMINM | papren | 1sTROOR | ENTRY M um
2 N
Z N <C
e 2-8" 8-0" | INT.SWING HOLLOWCORE PAINTED | 1STFLOOR wm%%%m ©
STORAGE
@ 3.0 2.6 | INT.SWING | ACCESS HOLLOWCORE PAINTED | 1STFLOOR STAIRS AS NOTED
PANEL
DRAWN BY: )
g 160" 8-0" SUDING m_m_m_w_m ALUMINUM / GLAZED ww_rz@%u\ 1STFLOOR | LIVING AREA FBDS
DATE:
AUG. 29, 20186
NOTE: REVISION:

ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE "PGT" IMPACT RESISTANT OR EQUIVALENT. VERIFY
ALL MASONRY OPENINGS WITH MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO ORDERING AND NOTIFY
ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

SHEET
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'GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES: (conr,)

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES: (conr,)

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES:

1. GENERAL: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL B3E IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2014 EDITION, AND THE SECTIONS OF THE CODE FOR HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONES, AND THE
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT.

2. STANDARDS CITED: THE CODES, SPECIFICATIONS, AND OTHER STANDARDS CITED IN THESE "GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES" ARE HEREIN INCORPORATED AS IF THEY ARE FULLY SET FORTH IN THESE NOTES. THESE NOTES
PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR THE APPLICATION OF THESE CODES, SPECIFICATIONS, AND STANDARDS BY THE CONTRACTOR, AND EMFPHASIZE CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS OF THESE CODES,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND STANDARDS. THESE NOTES SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED BY ANYONE TO BE ALLIINCLUSIVE OF, OR TO REPLACE OR OBVIATE, IN WHOLE OR IN FART, ANY OF THE CODES, SPECIFICATIONS, AND
OTHER STANDARDS CITED HEREIN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE KNOWLEDGEABLE OF, AND SHALL HAVE ACCESS TO, THESE CODES, SPECIFICATIONS, AND OTHER STANDARDS, AND SHALL APPLY THEM TO THE WORK.

3. DESIGN LOADS: DESIGN LOADS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FBC 2014 AND ASCE 7-10, "MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDING AND OTHER STRUCTURFS"
3.1 UVELOADS:
i. 2ND FLOOR: 40 PSF
il. 2ND FLOOR BALCONIES: 60 PSF
iii. ROOFS/ROOF TRUSS TOP CHORD: 30 PSF
3.2 SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS:
I. . 2ND FLOOR: 30 PSF
ROOF TRUSS TOP CHORDS: 25 PSF
ROOF TRUSS BOTTOM CHORDS: 15 PSF

4. CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION:

4,1 GENERAL: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, CIVIL, AND OTHER DRAWINGS, AND THE CODES AND
STANDARDS CITED HEREIN.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS, AND SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS WITH THE WORK AND AS-BUILT CONDITIONS AS THE WORK PROGRESSES.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF ALL OPENINGS, DEPRESSIONS, INSERTS, SLEEVES, FINISHES, EQUIPMENT, AND OTHER PROJECT REQUIREMENTS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS BUT SHOWN ON OTHER DRAWINGS, OR SHOWN ELSEWHERE OR OTHERWISE REQUIRED.

WHEREVER CONFLICTS, DISCREPANCIES, OR AMBIGUITIES EXIST IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, SCHEDULES, AND NOTES, OR BETWEEN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, SCHEDULES, OR NOTES AND SHOP
DRAWINGS OR OTHER SUBMITTALS, OR BETWEEN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, SCHEDULES, OR NOTES AND OTHER DRAWINGS OR DOCUMENTS, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER
FOR CORRECTION AND/OR CLARIFICATION.

4.2 MEANS AND METHODS : MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

4.3 CONSTRUCTION LOADS: THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND SYSTEMS AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO CARRY SERVICE LOADS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE CODES AFTER COMPLETION
OF CONSTRUCTION. THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT HAS NOT CONSIDERED POSSIBLE LOADS THAT MAY BE IMPOSED ON THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OR SYSTEMS DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SHORING AND BACK SHORING, TEMPORARY BRACING, SCAFFOLDING, RIGGING AND LIFTING, AND ANY TEMPORARY SUPPORT REQUIRED FOR THE WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT LOADS IMPOSED ON ANY PART OF THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION DO NOT IMPAIR THE STRENGTH OR SERVICEABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION
OR AFTER ITS COMPLETION.

4.4 ELEVATIONS: ALL ELEVATIONS ARE GIVEN IN FEET AND INCHES. ELEVATIONS ARE REFERENCED FROM THE GROUND FLOOR ELEVATION +0'-0". THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN VERTICAL
CONTROL ON THE SITE FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT, AND SHALL VERIFY ELEVATIONS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS WITH THE WORK AND AS-BUILT CONDITIONS AS THE WORK PROGRESSES.

5. SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS
5.1 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER ONLY THE SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS REQUIRED HEREIN.
DO NOT SUBMIT DRAWINGS OR OTHER SUBMITTALS THAT DESCRIBE THE CONTRACTOR'S “"MEANS AND METHOD" OF CONSTRUCTION.

5.2 REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS BY THE ENGINEER IS ONLY FOR GENERAL DESIGN AND LAYQUT BY THE CONTRACTOR AND SPECIALTY ENGINEERS EMPLOYED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR
THEIR COMPLIANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS. ;

5.3 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND APPROVE SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS BEFORE SUBMISSION TO THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DIMENSIONS, QUANTITIES, JOB
CONDITIONS, AND COORDINATION AS DEFINED HEREIN. THE ENGINEER WILL RETURN SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY TO THE
CONTRACTOR WITHOUT REVIEW.

5.4 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED SHOP DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIAL EQUIPMENT AND/OR INSTALLATIONS, INCLUDING: DOORS, WINDOWS., AND STOREFRONT
SYSTEMS +/- ELEVATORS, +/- MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, +/- ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, ETC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATIONS WITH THE DRAWINGS, AND PROVIDE ALL ADDITIONAL
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTALLATIONS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS.

5.5 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER A LIST OF ANTICIPATED SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS FOR THE PROJECT BEFORE THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, WITH APPROXIMATE DATES
WHEN THE SHOP DRAWINGS OR SUBMITTALS WILL BE GIVEN TO THE ENGINEER.

5.6 THEZ TRACTOR SHALL ALLC G DAYS FOR THE
DRAWING OR SUBMITTAL PACK AT
CF THE RESUBMITTAL PACKAGE TS 1

6. SPECIALTY ENGINEERED ITEMS AND SYSTEMS
6,1 THE FOLLOWING ITEMS OR SYSTEMS A
DOORS
WINDOWS

1 ENGINEER, STARTING THE DAY AfIFE ¥ OOF THE SHOP
FRESUBMITTALS TO THE ENGINEER, STARTING THE DAY AFTER DELIVERY
NAL TIME.

ED N ARCHITECTUR R DRAWINGS, ARE DESIGNATED “SPECIALTY ENGINEERED” 1TEMS,

PREFABRICATED

82
6.3 3 SR SYSTEMS 1O THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW, IN ACCORDAHCE WITH “SHOP DRAY $
ONTHE STRUCTURE BY THE SPECIALT GINEERED ITEMS OR SYSTEMS. THE SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS
LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. ,
6.4 S FOR ALL SPECIALTY EMNGINEERED [TEMS OR SYSTEMS,

7. SITE PREPARATION AND FOUNDATIONS

7.1 GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND SOIL BORING LOGS: A REPORT ON SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION AND GENERAL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS, ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE ALLOWABLE SOIL
BEARING PRESSURE AND FOUNDATION, AND TON TION RECOMMENDATIONS SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE OWNER AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER.

7.2 GENERAL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS: REFER 1O THE GECTECHNICAL REPORT AND SOIL BORINGS. ;
AL BEPORT AND SOIL BORINGS. GROUNDWATER LEVELS WILL FLUCTUATE SEASONALLY. DUE TO HEAVY PRECIPITATION, AND FOR OTHER SITE SPECIFIC

7.3
REASONS.
7.4 DE-WATERING: THE CONTRAC
AND STHEDULING ALLOWANCES. THE CO TR SHA

7.5 STATEMENT OF ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAFPACHY: FO
7.6 SITE PREPARATION: REFER TG T
7.7 SITE PREPARATION FOR SLABS-ON-GRADE: REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND SOIL BORINGS.

7.8 SITE PREPARATION AND FOUNDATION SUPERVISION: THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY A QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER Tt

OBSERVE ANMD SUPERVISE THE SITE PREPARATION AND FOUNDATION
CONSTRUCTION AND TO PERFORM TESTS AND DOCUMENT THE SITE PREPARATION ANED SOIL IMPROVEMENTS, THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIC

THE GEQTECHNICAL REPORT AND AS GIVEN HEREIN.
THE SUPERVISING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL CERTIFY TO THE QOWHMNER THE ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY OF THE SCIL AFTER COMPLETION OF SITE PREPARATIONS AND SO IMPROVEMENTS.

7.9 VIBRATION CONTROL AND MONITORING: THE €O . HALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLUNG AND CLOSELY MONITORING YVIBRATIONS CAUSED BY SITE PREFARATIONS AMD SOIL IMPROVEMENT
OPERATIONS, 50 THAT VIBRA 5 £ SITE DO HOT ADVERSELY AFFECT ANY NEARBY STRUCTURES.

7.10 LAP SPLICES AND CORNER REINFORCEMENT IN CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS: CONT OF REINFORCEMENT IN STRAIGHT RUNS SRALL BE PROVIDED BY LAPPING SPLICES MOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES OR 48 BAR
DIAMETERS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. K BE PROVIDED AT CORNMERS BY BENDING TWO (2) BARS FROM EACH D TGN ARQUND THE CORMERS 30 INCHES OR 48 BAR DIAMETERS, WHICHEVER
IS GREATER, OR BY ADDING BARS Of { R 48 BARS DIAMETER, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, 1 DIRECTION.

7.11 TERMITE PROTECTION: TERMITE PROTECTION 5 £ 501 WITH REGISTERED TERMIICIDES OR &7 APPROVED METHODS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1816 OF THE FBC

2014,
8. STRUCTURAL REINFORCED CONCRETE
8.1 : PA CTHON OF STRUCTURAL REINFORCED C CRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTLIRAL CONCRETE™ AND ACI 318, "BULDING CODE
CRETE" AND THE FBC 2014,
t 8.2 MATERIALS:

A. CEMENT: TYPE L, It OR lil, CONFORMING TO ASTM C150
B. CONCRETE MIXES:
1. CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS SHALL 8E IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 301-10.
2. CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT AND SHALL ATTAIN A 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, F'C, OF 3000 PSF.
3. CALCIUM CHLORIDES OR ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CHLORIDE SALTS SHALL NOT BE USED IN STRUCTURAL CONCRETE.
4, NO WATER SHALL BE ADDED AT THE JOB SITE TO CONCRETE DELIVERED BY TRUCK AS READY-FOR-USE.
C. REINFORCING STEEL: REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 615, A616, OR A617, GRADE 60.
D. WELDED WIRE FABRIC: WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A185 AND SHALL BE GALVANIZED.
8.3 REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS; THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING TO THE ARCHITECT / ENGINEER:
CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS
REINFORCING STEEL FABRICATION AND PLACEMENT SHOP DRAWINGS
8.4 CONCRETE TESTING:
A.  REQUIRED TESTS: THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY THE SERVICES OF AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY TO PERFORM THE FOLLOWING TESTS ON CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE.
1. ASTM C143, STANDARD TEST METHOD FOR SLUMP OF PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
2. ASTM C39, STANDARD TEST METHOD FOR COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CYLINDRICAL CONCRETE SPECIMENS
B.  QUALITY: EVALUATION OF CONCRETE QUALITY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 301-10 AND THE FBC 2014

C.  FREQUENCY OF TESTS: THE FREQUENCY OF CONCRETE TESTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FBC 2014 BUT NOT LESS FREQUENT THAN ONE THE TEST FOR EVERY 50 CUBIC YARDS (OR FRACTION
THEREOF). PLAC3ED PER DAY. REQUIRED CYLINDER QUANTITIES AND TEST AGES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

1. ONE (1) AT 3 DAYS

2. ONE (1) AT 7 DAYS

3.TWO (2) AT 28 DAYS

4. ONE [1) ADDITIONAL RESERVE CYLINDER, TO BE TEST3D AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER. IF THE 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH IS ATTAINED, THE ADDITIONAL CYLINDER MAY BE DISCARDED.

8.5 CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT: THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REINFORCEMENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
MIN. COVER INCHES

CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH =3 INCHES
CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:

#6 THROUGH #18 BARS =2 INCHES

#5 BAR, W31 OR D31 WIRE, OR SMALLER =1-1/2 INCHES
CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND:

SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS, BEAMS, COLUMNS = % INCHES
{PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT, TIES, STIRRUPS) =1-1/2 INCHES

8.6 LAP SPLICES AND CORNER REINFORCEMENT: CONTINUITY OF REINFORCEMENT IN STRAIGHT RUNS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY LAPPING SPLICES NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES OR 48 BAR DIAMETERS, WHICHEVER IS
GREATER. CONTINUITY SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CORNERS BY BENDING TWO {2) BARS FROM EACH DIRECTION AROUND THE CORNERS 30 INCHES OR 48 BAR DIAMETERS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, OR BY
ADDING BARS OF THE SAME SiZE WHICH EXTEND 30 INCHES OR 48 BAR DIAMETERS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, IN EACH DIRECTION.

8.7 BENDING REINFORCEMENT: REINFORCEMENT LESS THAN #8 BAR IN SIZE MAY BE HEATED AND FIELD BENT, WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. BARS #8 AND LARGER SHALL NOT BE BENT IN THE FIELD BY ANY
MEANS.

8.8 CONSTRUCTION JOINTS: SURFACES OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE CLEANED AND LAITANCE REMOVED. IMMEDIATELY BEFORE NEW CONCRETE IS PLACED, ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS
SHALL BE WETTED AND STANDING WATER REMOVED.

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE MADE AND LOCATED AS NOT TO IMPAIR THE STRENGTH OF THE STRUCTURE. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF SPANS OF SLABS,
BEAMS, AND GIRDERS. JOINTS IN GIRDERS SHALL BE OFFSET A MiNIMUM SDSTANCE3 OF TWO (2) TIMES THE WIDTH IF INTERSECTING BEAMS.

8.9 CONCRETE HANDLING, PLACING, AND CONSTRUCTION: HANDLING, PLACING, FINISHING, CURING, AND THE REPAIR OF SURFACE DEFECTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AC! 301-10 AND THE FBC 2014,

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE FORMWORK, AND THE SHORING AND BACK SHORING OF FORMWORK.

8.10 CONCRETE CURING: CONCRETE SLABS AND WALL PANELS SHALL BE CURED USING A DISSIPATING CURING COMPOUND COMPLYING WITH ASTM C309. THE CURING COMPOUND SHALL CONTAIN A FUGITIVE

8.1

DYE TO INDICATE COVERAGE. THE COMPOUND SHALL BE PLACED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AFTER FINISHING OF THE CONCRETE SURFACE IS COMPLETE AND WATER HAS LEFT THE CONCRETE SURFACE. SCUFED
OR BROKEN AREAS IN THE CURING MEMBRANE SHALL BE RECOATED.

CONCRETE ADJACENT TO LOAD-BEARING MASONRY: CONCRETE FOR COLUMNS IN LOAD-BEARING MASONRY WALLS AND BEAM OVER LOAD-BEARING MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE POURED ONLY AFTER
MASONRY CONSTRUCTION IS IN PLACE, AND SHALL BOND WITH THE ADJACENT MASONRY, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DEVICES SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT VERTICAL CELLS OF MASONRY BELOW BEAMS
FROM FILLING WITH CONCRETE, WHERE CELLS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE FILLED.

9. CONCRETE MASONRY

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8
9.9

9.12

913

10. STRUC

GENERAL: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE MASONRY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 530-95. “BUILDIM G CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONCRETE MASONRY STRUCTURES,” AND ACI 530.1-95,
"SPECIFICATION FOR CONCRETE MASONRY CONSTRUCTION," AND THE FBC 2014.

MATERIALS:
A.  CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS {CMU):
1. UNITS SHALL BE A NOMINAL 8 INCHES IN THICKNESS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FACE-SHELL THICKNESS OF 1 INCHES AND A MINIMUM WEB THICKNESS OF 1 INCH.
2. THE NET CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF UNITS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE GROSS CROSS SECTION.
3. CMU SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C90, EXCEPT THAT THE MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL ABSORPTION.

B.  MASONRY STRENGTH: THE NET AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF REINFORCED CONCRETE MASONRY (AVERAGE PRISM STRENGTH, F'M) SHALL BE 1500 PS!, CORRESPONDING TO A NET AREA
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF THE CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT EQUAL TO OR EXCEEDING 1900 PSI.

C. MORTAR: MORTAR SHALL BE TYOPE M OR S CONFORMING TO ASTM C270, WITH AN AVERAGE COMPRESSIVE STREMGTH OF 1800 PSI.

D. = COURSE GROUT: CONCRETE FOR COURSE GROUT IN REINFORCED MASONRY SHALL BE A PEA ROCK MIX CONFORMING ASTM C476, WITH A MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE OF 3/8 INCH AND A MINIMUM
28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSi. GROUT SHALL BE A PLASTIC MIX HAVING A MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 9 INCHES

E.  REINFORCING STEEL: REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM Aé15, A616 OR A417, GRADE 60.

F.  HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT: HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE 9-GAGE TRUSS-TYPE CONFORMING TO ASTM A82,AND 9-GAGE LADDER-TYPE CONFORMING TO ASTM A82,
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A641 (0.10 OZ. ZINC COSTING]).

REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING TO THE ENGINEER FOR REINFORCED MASONRY CONSTRUCTION:
CERTIFICATION OF MASONRY UNITS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CERTIFICATION OF THE STRENGTH OF MASONRY UNITS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CERTIFICATION OF THE MORTAR FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

MORTAR MIX DESIGNS

COURSE GROUT MIX DESIGNS.

HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT

PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS

SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED: REINFORCED UNIT MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A FLORIDA REGISTERED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE ACI SPECIFICATIONS AND
THE FBC 2014.

BOND AND JOINTS: BOND SHALL BE PROVIDED BY LAPPING UNITS IN SUCCESSIVE VERTICAL COURSES IN A COMMON RUNNING BOND PATTERN. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL JOINTS SHALL BE 3/8 OF AN INCH
IN THICKNESS.- ALL HOLLOW UNIT MASONRY SHALL BE LAID WITH FULL MORTAR COVERAGE ON THE FACE SHELLS IN BOTH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL JOINTS, EXCEPT THE FIRST COURSE OF MASONRY ON
FOUNDATIONS OR FLOORS SHALL BE LAID IN FULL BEDDED MORTAR.

MASONRY ERECTION TOLERANCES: ERECTED MASONRY SHALL COMPLY WITH THE TOLERANCES SET FORTH IN ACI 530.1, IMCLUDING TOLERANCES FOR MASONRY UNITS AND GROUT SPACES, VARIATION FROM
PLUMB, TRUE TO LINE AND ALIGNMENT OF COLUMNS AND WALLS (BOTTOM VERSUS TOP), AND LOCATION. MORTAR JOIMNTS IN MASONRY SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING TOLERANCES.

THICKNESS:

BED JOINT: +/- 1/8 INCH

HEAD JOINT: -1/4 INCH +/- +1/8 INCH

COLLAR JOINT: -1/4 INCH +/- +1/8 INCH

VARIATION FROM LEVEL:

BED JOINTS: +/- 1/4 INCH IN 10 FEET +/- 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM

AT TOP SURFACE OF BEARING WALLS: +/- 1/4 INCH IN 10 FEET +/- 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM

OwO:«mU>>>mOZx<nm:lm”<mm:O>rOmIOm_NOZq\./_.mm_ZmOmOmDOOZOmm:Nmi)mOZm,\CZ:Om:.meOEZ_Zqzm_,,m%E_ZOmOmmOImOCrmUaOOOZaZZmm_ZmOmOmZmzquZ.rmmm__._.mOE:Iwm>
ROCK CONCRETE GROUT. .

LAP SPLICES 1N VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT: THE MINIMUM LENGT

IMPRESSION, SHALL BE 48 BARS DIAMETERS, BUT NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES

WALL OPENINGS: VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AT OPENINGS SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AS THE PRINCIPAL WALL REINFORCEH
SCHEDULED BAR DISPLACED BY THE OPENING, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS OR SCHEDULED. A MINIMUI#

FROMTHE CCR
DISTANCE OF 18

LINTELS AT MASONRY OPENINGS:
A, DOPENINGS SHALL MAYE PRECAST CONURETE LINTELS

B LINTELS SHALL BEAR (OT LESS THAN A NOMINAL 8 INTHES ON THE MASQNRY, AT EACH EMD EXCEPT AS MAY OTHE
BUT NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES

C. SUBMIT PRODUCT LITERATURE / SHOP DRAWINGS TG THE ENGINEER FOR PRECAST COMCRETE LINTELS. THE SHOP LRAWINGS SHALL INDICATE THE LOCATION FOR EACH LINTEL, THE SIZE ANT
REINFORCING FOR THE LINTEL, AND THE ALLOWABLE LOAD FOR THE LINTEL, THE PRODUCT LITERATURE / SHOP DRA #iNGS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED IM THE §TATE OF
FLORIDA.

TYPICAL MASONRY WALL CONSTRUCTION:
A, PLACE METAL LATH OR WIRE SCREEN OVE3R CELLS NOT TO BE FILLED WITH GROUT {SHEET METAL AND FELT PROHIBITELS)
B, TERMINATE VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT IN STANDARD 90" HOOKS

C. CMU CELLS CONTAINING REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GILLED SOLIDLY WITH GROUT. VERTICAL CE3LLS SHALL PROV Ot A CONTINUOUS CAVITY, FREE OF MORTAR DROPPINGS, AND AT LEAST 27 ¥ 3" N
SIZE. PLACE GROUT IN LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED 4 FEET +/- PUDDLE OR VIBRATE IN PLACE

D. PROVIDE MATCHING FOUNDATION DOWELS FOR VERTICAL REINFORCEMERNT IN GROUTED CELLS, LAP SPLICE 48 BAK DIAMETERS

£ CONCRETE MASONRY UNTIS (CMU) INSTALLED N RUNNING BOND COMPLYING WITH ASTM C-90.

F. FACE SHELLS WITH TYPE M MORTAR +/- FLACE MORTAR ON CROSS WEB ADJACENT TO CELLS WHICH WILL BF GROUTED TO PREVENT LEAKAGE

ISE BE APPROVED FOR COMPLIANCE WiTH THE FBC 2014 BY PRODUCT APPROVAL,

G. 9 GAGE GALVAMIZED HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT @ 14" (DUR-O-WAL LADUR TYPE, OR SIMILAR) EVERY OT:BR COURSE, STARTING AT FIRST COURSE ABOVE FOUNDATION, LAP SPLICE 172" MIN,,
WHEN REQUIRED, USE PREFABRICATED TEES AND CORNERS AT WALL INTERSECTIONS.

Ho o CLEAN-QUT OPENINGS AT GROUT-FILLED-CELLS, REQUIRED IN WALLS OVER 4 FEET HIGH

STRUCTURAL STEEL:

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8
10.9

GENERAL: DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ANSI / AISC “SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS", INCLUDING THE AISC "MANUAL
OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION," NINTH EDITION, THE A15C "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS, 1986, WIT IMMENTARY, AND THE FBC 2014,

MATERIALS
A. STRUCTURAL STEEL:
W SHAPES « ASTM AB72, GRADE 50 (FY = 50 KSI)
ALL OTHER SHAPES = ASTM A36 (FY = 36 KSI)
PIPE - ELECTRIC-RESISTENCE WELDED - ASTM A53 TYPE E, GRADE B (FY = 35 KSl)
PIPE - SEAMLESS - ASTM A53 TYPE S, GRADE 8 (FY = 35 KSI)
STRUCTURAL TUBING (SQUARE AMD RECTANGULAR] = ASTM A500, GRADE B (FY = 46 KSI)
B. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL JOINTS, INCLUDING SUITABLE NUTS AND PLAIN HARDENED WASHER®
C. AMCHOR BOLTS: INCLUDING SUITABLE NUTS AND PLAIN HARDENED WASHERS < ASTM A307
D, WELDING

] 5 ARD COLUMN BASES PLATES SHA
CHLORIDES. GROUT SHALL BE "SIKAGROUT 212" MANUFACTURED BY SIKA CORPORATION, OR SIMILAR.
REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING TO THE ENGINEER,

STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATION AND ERECTION DRAWINGS

CALCULATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL OR STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS

CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA
PAINT:

A. PREPARATION OF STEEL SURFACES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STEEL STRUCTURES PAINTING COUNCIL {55PC). THESE INCLUDE THE REMOVAL OF GREASE AND OIL BY SOLVENT CLEANING
(SSPC-SPI) AND THE REMOVAL OF MILL SCALE, RUST, WELD FLUX, AND SLAG BY HAND TOOL CLEANING (SSPC-SP2)

B. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A COAT OF STANDARD SHOP PAINT. STANDARD SHOP PAINT SHALL CONFORM TO $SPS 15-68T, TYPE 1 (RED OXIDE}.

C. PAINT SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED RATE BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE GALLON PER 400 SQ. FT., THEREBY DEPOSITING A DRY FILM THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN 1.5 MILS. ANY
SCARRED AREAS SHALL BE TOUCHED UP WITH THE SAME PAINT AFTER ERECTION.

D. STRUCTURAL STEEL SURFACES EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE PAINTED.

METAL FABRICATIONS AND CONNECTIONS: THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR FABRICATOR SHALL SURVEY THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS, FOR METAL
FABRICATIONS OR CONNECTIONS, OR OTHER SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION, NOT DETAILED OR DESIGNED BY THE ENGINEER, OR ARISING FROM THE CONSTRUCTION. METAL FABRICATIONS, CONNECTIONS, AND
OTRHER SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED FOR THE WORK SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE FABRICATOR'S ENGINEER. (SPECIALTY ENGINEER). SUBMIT SIGNED AND SEALED SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS
SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW, WHEN REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS
PROJECT.

WELDED CONNECTIONS: THE TYPE, SIZE, AND THICKNESS OF WELDS SHALL BE AS DETAILED BY THE ENGINEER, SPECIFIED, OR REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS. WELDS NOT SPECIFIED IN THE
DRAWINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE FABRICATOR'S ENGINEER (SPECIALTY ENGINEER) AND DETAILED BY THE STEEL FABRICATOR WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE AWS. FIELD WELDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/ AWS D1.1 AND D1.3 OF THE AWS "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE" LATEST EDITION

CERTIFICATION OF WELDERS: WELDERS SHALL BE AWS CERTIFIED FOR EACH TYPE OF WELD TO BE PERFORMED. PROOf OF CURRENT CERTIFICATION FOR EACH WELDER THAT WILL PERFORM WORK AT THE SITE
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CONTRACTOR BEFORE WORK BEING PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE CFRIIFICATIONS AVAILABLE AT THE SITE, AND SHALL ONLY ALLOW THOSE WELDERS WITH
THESE CERTIFICATIONS TO PERFORM THE WORK.

SPLICES PROHIBITED: SPLICING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL IN PROHIBITED.

PROTECTION OF METAL: ALL FIELD RIVETS, BOLTS, WELDS, AND ABRASIONS TO THE SHOP COAT SHALL BE SPOT PAINTED OR TREATED. WITH THE MATERIAL USED FOR THE SHOP COAT, OR THE EQUIVALENT
COMPARABLE TO THE SHOP COAT, AFTER REMOVAL OF ALL OBJECTIONABLE AND DELETERIOUS MATERIALS.

E GROUTFOR

KAN BASE PLATES: GROUT PLACED BETWEEN FOURNDATIO

URY EALIL O , PR S %

HESHRINK NON-METALLIZ CEMENTITIOUS GROUT THAT DOES HOT CONTAIN

11. PREFABRICATED COMPOSITE FLOOR SYSTEM

1.1

11.2

11.3
11.4

1.5

GENERAL: THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE PREFABRICATED COMPOSITE FLOOR SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF ACI 301-99, “SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE," THE AISC "SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN AND PLASTIC DESIGN," JUNE 1, 1989, WITH COMMENTARY INCLUDING THE AISC "MANUAL OF STEEL
CONSTRUCTION," NINTH EDITION, THE AISC "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES," 1986, WITH COMMENTARY, AND THE FBC 2014.

DESCRIPTION: THE PREFABRICATED COMPOSITE FLOOR SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF A 3-INCH PRECAST CONCRETE SLAB WITH INTEGRAL STEEL BAR JOISTS, AND NECESSARY BRIDGING, CONNECTIONS TO
SUPPORTING WALLS, CONNECTIONS BETWEEN UNITS, AND SPECIAL CONNECTIONS AND SUPPORTS. THE SYST3EM SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE SUPPLIER.

THE PREFABRICATED COMPOSITE FLOOR SYSTEM SHALL BE THE “AERIAL" FLOOR SYSTEM BY AMERICAN FLOOR INC. OR A SIMILAR SYSTEM.
DESIGN LOADS: PER NOTE 4

MATERIALS: MATERIALS FOR THE PREFABRICATED COMPOSITE FLOOR SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301-99, ACI 318-99, THE AISC SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE
FBC 2014.

QUALIFICATIONS OF FABRICATOR AND SUPPLIER: THE FABRICATOR AND SUPPLIER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF FIVE (5) YEARS EXPERIENCE IN THE FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE PREFABRICATED
FLOOR SYSTEM.

REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING TO THE ENGINEER:

DOCUMENTATION OF THE FABRICATOR'S AND SUPPLIER'S EXPERIENCE

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE PREFABRICATED FLOOR SYSTEM, SHOWING THE COMPLETE SYSTEM LAYOUT, INDIVIDUAL PREFABRICATED UNITS, AND SYSTEM DETAILS AND CONNECTIONS.
CALCULATIONS FOR THE PREFABRICATED FLOOR SYSTEM, INCLUDING CALCULATIONS FOR INDIVIDUAL UNITS, AND CALCULATIONS FOR DETAILS AND CONNECTIONS.

SHOP DRAWINGS AND DESIGN CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A SPECIALTY ENGINEER THAT IS A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

ALTERNATE DESIGNS: ALTERNATE DESIGNS MAY BE SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE PREFABRICATED FLOOR SYSTEM, PROVIDED THAT AN EQUIVALENT LAYOUT AND DESIGN, INCLUDING
ACCOMMODATONS FOR ALL LOADS, RECESSERS, DEPRESIIOMS, TREMMGS, THASES, EQUIPIMENT AND INSTALLATIONS, AND SUPERIMPOSED EQUIPMENT CR STRUCTURES REGURED O OTHER DRAWINGS, 1S

PROVIDED. ALTERNATE DESIGNS DHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR." ALTERNATE DESIGNS SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW SHALL INCLUDE COMPLETE DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS
SUPPORTING THE DESIGN, SIGNED AND SEALED BY A SPECIALTY ENGINEER THAT IS A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

11.8 OPENINGS: NO OPENINGS NOT PROVIDED FOR IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHOP DRAWINS FOR THE PREFABRICAT3ED FLOOR SYSTEM, SHALL BE MADE ON THE JOB SITE WITHOUT THE SPECIFIC APPROVAL
OF THE ENGINEER AND THE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH WRITTEN, DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE SPECIALTY ENGINEER FOR THE WORK.

12. PREFABRICATED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES
12.1 GENERAL:TRUSS MATERIALS, DESIGN, SITE STORAGE, ERECTION AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE SPECIFICATIONS AND THE FBC 2014.
12.2 DESIGN LOADS: PER NOTE 4
12.3 MATERIALS: MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE T.P.l. SPECIFICATIONS AND THE FBC 2014, EXCEPT THE QTUALITY. ALL WOOD USED IN THE TRUSSES SHALL BE NO. 2 OR BETTER.
12.4 REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING TO THE ENGINEER.
DOCUMENTATION OF THE FABRICATOR'S AND SUPPLIER'S EXPERIENCE

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE PREFABRICATED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES, SHOWING THE COMPLETE ROOF FRAMING LAYOUT, INDIVIDUAL PREFABRICATION DRAWINGS FOR TRUSSES, FRAMING DETAILS AND
CONNECTIONS.

CALCULATIONS FOR EACH PREFABRICATED TRUSS OR TRUSS GIRDER, INCLUDING CONNECTION FORCES AND REACTION FORCES AT SUPPORTS.
SHOP DRAWINGS AND DESIGN CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A SPECIALTY ENGINEER THAT IS A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

12.5 QUALIFICATIONS OF FABRICATOR AND SUPPLIER: THE FABRICATOR AND SUPPLIER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF FIVE (5) YEARS EXPERIENCE IN THE FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE PREFABRICATED
FLOOR SYSTEM.

12.6 QUALITY CONTROL: SHOP FABRICATE THE TRUSSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SHOP DRAWING, USING JIGGING SYSTEMS TO ENSURE CONSISTENT COMPONENT PLACEMENT AND ALIGNMENT. FIELD
FABRICATION OF TRUSSES IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED UNLESS PERFORMED BY THE FABRICATOR USING THE FABRICATOR'S SHOP ASSEMBLER'S AND PROPER JIGGING SYSTEMS AND THE FABRICATOR'S SHOP
DRAWINGS. INSTALL REQUIRED PERMANENT BRACING AND BRIDGING AS INDICATED BY THE SHOP DRAWINGS AND AS SHOWN HEREIN, BEFORE APPLICATION OF ANY LOAD. DAMAGED CHORDS, WEBS AND
COMPLETE TRUSSES SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED AS DIRECTED AND APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER AND SPECIALTY ENGINEER PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF INSTALLATION FO THE REPAIR OR
REPLACEMENT.

12.7 ERECTION AND PERMANENT BRACING: ALL TRUSSES MUST BE SECURELY BRACED BOTH DURING ERECTION AND AFTER PERMANENT INSTALLATION. ERECTION BRACING SHALL HOLD TRUSSES STRAIGHT AND
PLUMB AND IN A SAFE CONDITION UNTIL DECKING AND PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING HAS BEEN FASTENED FORMING A STRUCTURALLY SOUND ROOF FRAMING SYSTEM. ALL ERECTION AND PERMANENT
BRACING SHALL BE INSTALLED AND ALL TRUSSES PERMANENTLY BRACED BEFORE THE APPLICATION OF ANY LOADS. ADDITIONAL PERMANENT BRACING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SHOP DRAWINGS
AND AS SHOWN HEREIN, MATERIALS USED FOR BRACING SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE ERECTION CONTRACTOR. BRACING SHALL BE NO.2 SOUTHERN PINE OR BETTER.

13. STRUCTURAL FASTENING SYSTEMS
13.1 EXPANSIONS BOLTS: EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL BE "KWIK BOLT II” MANUFACTURED BY HILTI, OR SIMILAR EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL BE SET IN CONCRETE OR IN GROUTED CELLS OF CONCRETE MASONRY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE USE AND LIMITATIONS, AND PREPARATIONS AND INSTALLATION, OF EXPANSION BOLTS.

13.2 EPOXY FOR REINFORCING BARS: EPOXY FOR DOWELING REINFORCING BARS FROM EXISTING OR HARDENED CONCRETE SHALL BE “SIKADUR ANHORF{X-4" MANUFACTURED BY SIKA CORPORATION (USA) OR
SIMILAR.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE SUE AND LIMITATIONS, AND THE PREPARATION, MIXING AND APPLICATION, INCLUDING SAFETY PRECAUTIONS, FIRST
AID AND CLEANUP, FOR EPOXY AND OTHER CHEMICAL FASTENING SYSTEMS.

14. WINDOWS AND DOORS

14.1 GENERAL: WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SAFELY RESIST THE WIND PRESSURES INDICATED ON THE ELEVATIONS. SHOP DRAWINGS AND/OR PRODUCT APPROVAL DOCUMENTATION SHALL
INDICATE CONFORMANCE WITH THE PRESSURES.

14.2 METHOD OF ATTACHMENT: THE METHOD OF ATTACHMENT OF EACH SIZE AND LOCATION OF WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE INDICATED IN THE SUPPLIERS SHOP DRAWINGS AND/OR PRODUCT APPROVAL
FOR THE SPECIFIC APPLICATION IN THIS PROJECT.

14.3 REQUIRED SHOP DRAWINGS AND OTHER SUBMITTALS: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING TO THE ENGINEER:
FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION SHOP DRAWINGS
CALCULATIONS FOR FABRICATIONS AND CONNECTIONS DESIGNED BY THE FABRICATOR'S SPECIALTY ENGINEER
SHOP DRAWINGS AND DESIGN CALCULATIONS FOR WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE SIGNED AND SEALED BY A SPECIALTY ENGINEER THAT IS A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

15. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS: INSPECTIONS OF THE FOLLOWING WORK BY AN ARCHITECT OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA 1S REQUIRED, PURSUANT TO THE FBC 2014 AND AS A CONDITION
OF THE BUILDING PERMIT:

REINFORCED CONCRETE MASONRY (SEE NOTE 9.4)
FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF THE PREFABRICATED COMPOSITE FLOOR SYSTEM
STRUCTURAL STEEL CONNECTIONS, INCLUDING THE WELDED CONNEL

REFABRICATED FLOOR SYSTEM TO BEARIMNG PLATES

BUNKER

SFE 2>sz L
TOP OF SLAB 2 s ¢

T
< \z/%

INDUCED CRACK =/
COMPACTED SOIL OR BACKFILL

CONCRETE SLAB W/ REINF.

1 ISOLATION JOINT "I.J." DETAIL A\xwf,/ CONTROL JOINT DETAIL
SCALE: 1-1/2"=1"-0" \_“ /SCALE:3"=1"-0"

OUTLINE OF ~__
COLUMN FINISH
#5 14 FILLED CELL ~
= s = FILLED CELLS W/ B
& %) #5@ 48" O.C., g
by 5w TYP B
<L o 1/4" MIN. WIRE LATE :
% % & STUCCO E
B |
: H 00" 2] 0-0"
#5 HOOK BAR IN ——__{] H FINISHED ﬁoommw #5HOOK BAR IN —— | l FINISHED FLOOR
GROUT FILLED § i GROUT FILLED e =
CELLS £ o CELLS 5 %
IE 5 = I
g H % SN
= 5 - = ™
i E| [\l =
g H b -1-8
- O g R : -} GRADE LEVEL
W o = = h / / /\ HM\\“/NN\\“/M\\M// W N // / / / & J
: S S I E ENADASN p AN AN 5
z R RGN BN z RGN
) : e o ] /\W///\\W//\ ” S § R
vo. ; R . . L |1I| . X %V/ .ﬂ.u h B . 3 S
=1 . it ST R T T T T e T T = . TR T e e, T T
R . » by ™ . P b
* 748 ! WF48
40" 4-0

3 ENTRY POST DETAIL 4 ENTRY WALL SECTION
SCALE: 1-1/2"=1"-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1"'-0"

120 N FEDERAL HWY, SUITE 305, LAKE WORTH, FL 33460
PH #561-585-5696 -- FAX #561-585-5697

BUNKER ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.

SECTIONS AND DETAILS

(2UNIT) |5enERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES, TYPICAL

927 SW 2ND COURT
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312

‘I NEW 2-STORY DUPLEX

AS NOTED
DRAWN BY:
BDS
DATE:
AUG. 29, 2016
REVISION:

SHEET
5.1 OF 10

CAM #17-0635

Exhibit 2
Page 8 of 15



J
| A\ T - BUNKER
\52/ TR TR /m\_‘ il EMNE ERMNE
A 19-2 Bk 19-2 4 BOu e L B THILED GRS W/ = _ 2 CALED CHLS W/ /w L -
, (1) #5 CONT, iTe: #5 @ 48" o%m NTH #5@48"'0.C., Sl Q 3
A G | & e L SN (5 " CESE N 3 =
4 m | % . i) %\ ., S o] N #5@480C. SN: #5 HOOK BARS IN 5 H CELLS @ 48" O.C., /m = QU... e
] = w% M -, - w% = | e e GROUT FILLED N vy ‘i O r o
Q@ _ | 7 : .Ml 4 | | 1/4" MIN, WIRE i CELLS @ 48" O.C., sN(pE ISOLATION JOINT . ENIEE ISOLATION JOINT E = Q
© L N B N LATHE & STUCCO /\” & el 1 g - £ i . . C xr %
S O CONTROUJONT e i | CONTROL JOINT T i SUETE 4" CONCRETE SLAB ol f 4" CONCRETE SLAB - O &
A B SN § N i 3 w_ E 00" < E _ - \ <5 g __w \ R — W _.mv
> | — - I é #5 HOOK BARS IN E: FINISHED FLOOR oyl i | 0-0° & ® ENIRE ; o_-o:mv LLl V w
(53) w | " " GROUT FILLED /N ' == —=—3 ~ FNSHEDFLOOR — —— L] |H=—=—— 3  FNGHED FLOCR oy X Q
2 7" 9 _ 9 7" o CELLS @48'0OC, R S Sk SN eSS 7 g *®
= & &l Z o 2 v N H S M N g K et AN A
: N 4 / o N W ” R 1) e\ | TR k. Z 53
I o CONCRETE SLAB I 4" CONCRETE SLAB W i - o / | WWMN\MM\\MM\\MM\//V VAPORBARRIER o L U varoraRiR — S W
1/ 5 - z °H __H/Aw\//vw\///w/\w\///\\\///\\\///\/// GRADE LEVEL o — H///MN/W\//\\\///\\ TS rm./_\% o H SRR /_\m G 2 W !
IR || o H 0 Nm oo 20 538
R | 2o IR - S| ! i SN CoprACIED L w =2 3
—_——)—_———— = — = — — Y — — — = gy — === — == — = — = — — — | 5 — = , | . Ik ' TS
[ o)) 7 =G HE EENEE % B][6)[E _ - MLI FTe TR TN T 5 [ A e S8 I T I O W B
BV =i - | - = — — El - — — — = — = — — - — | 2o - , WAz R et * i Tt e L = Ir <&
- ]| — _ + - o] - — 3 , ; WF24 WF36 -4 ©
% B S - S EE _ = F3¢ ] - 3-6" Pl b - X < 0
BEN L H —_J = 30 o 5%
| THT e Sk iz
_ | “ | % _ " “ 2 PRIVACY WALL SECTION A SECTION B SECTION o0 m L
2] B o] :
| ] | B S e N=R SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0" z
DB | H| { FASIDEOFwWALLsee =R (@ 2
= B DETAILS SHEET 3.1 =AY : o
U= M | ! =R T O
G2 == El : e
B=3 g N=B st~ L
N BEN / I /vl | — i #5@48"0.C., Nk _..AWIV
hj = 4" CONCRETE SLAB &+ 4" CONCRETE SLAB < 1= B TYP. Nl
w &= lo =] .l S = N S =
e ~ 5 ™~ HEN oo ] z
U E ISOLATION JOINT 1.J. = % HEl CELS @48'O.C e
— SEE DETAILS SHEET 3.1 | _ - o EQuN¢ >
i _ | ] | 79 e q LE ISOLATION JOINT (04
-71 M.Hl r_ _ _ o ﬂ_ W _JI, m. . MJ“ M g O G
5 " .MI __ b0 _Lm f FINISHED :o%mw Ig .Mi _"4 <3 ‘ __ 4" CONCRETE SLAB o £
o | W | FNSHED FLGOR | | ﬂ s “3 \b_. CONCRETE SLAB ® - ! : \ o.-o..mwr m m
| o _ | === FINISHED FLOOR
b _ y _ ! ! B | BT A
2 ﬂ | N - et e R RSSO . | <9
T (5] I (=] H e oy A f«yﬁ;,# T VAPOR BARRIER L0 SOLATION JOINT L1 —— 4 CONCRTTESLAB o
A_UQ ! _ Gl - i , i r!_ _|L « _ r@x _md 0 ./|| VAPOR BARRIER ~ d . 1.8 ; — DOUBLE WWF X 2-6" m/. \«\ _ " N D A
Pt P{I 1 w .......... — _ o YWI! 1 2 xa__ il : B | GRADE LEVEL i - - FNSTES FLooR 9 . N E
B | | g | , OR BACKFILL | :_ msiz\i ﬁﬂ@fﬁ:m & ” { O A —
‘ o) [f _ > 2.8 | m INGHRL T o 1 : —
L] “ B _ S “ A4y . _alit n.. TOP OF FOOTING . S _H_Hku o { T V /|<>nom BARRIER _Alﬁ _ITI mNU
= LHL i O 1, R Ly S o QO W
— g | i _ K i 7. GRADE LEVEL —
“ - _ / “ HW “ \m\ “ } |!w_t WF24 [ . . WF24 e Oﬂmﬂwﬂmmhmi W m% A
e = = L 70" oo OR BAC o
w0 == HH | _ 5 N
© il (S 1311 6] % o O L
AN = ! L SECTION "~ |\ SECTION rQOZ
| | - « Il C JscALE 12" =T-0" D fscale 127=1-0 0O G
= . A i o o -
| | = i =N R %)
| I i h | ﬁ “ ,‘;E_::::; T ,;::m _ {2} #5 CONT, e B 9.0" 1o O D w
_ U | ,. | b W _ £ CONC., . = I50LATION JOINT"1.J.° m.w ~ A
_ _ 3 _ { | =l SLAB . 0-0" 0-0" _ g e AT CONC, SLAB A —
| CoH o E T'. p— FINISHED FLOOR FINISHED FLOOR - j = ; a4 < EDL
_ N ) | —=h _, —— e 0
el | - N 4" COMCRETE SLAB —_ “ M " / 4" CONCRETE SLAB - / - D [ I VAPOR — g §/|+_ NG L |»M“, i s , o ;,\\,/\\/w«,\.//\, P
o AN - A - A o N Vo T o
“ h | Y | h E) “ 3 VAPOR e NS -8 g Aw,im SR o A I VAPOR BARRIER =
b A . - t | BARRIER ) GRADE LEVEL " GRADE LEVEL ! ' -
s - H S I | . Z
| _ ER _ ‘ ‘ | Al SN B S | - COMPACTED FILL U N
| e CONIROLJOINT i) G ONIROL AN i , MALESIN 1 ISR (0] OR BACKFILL OR BACKFILL
Tl (=l | GIITIEY | -« Twes 5 N %
/a0 imx P “ H “ llllll “ _ = - L ™M
S BT bl T BV X &
B SEEN I T EE ol N 2T
| » Lot 6 L T
; | ﬂ # CONC. SLAB lo It | __ * - O
] = Sy g . g 1L
SRR B N E g ) SECTION g | SECTION W O =
_ H ol = . —
SRR CHl W1 e | SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0" " JSCALE: 1/2"=1"-0" 255
= _ - | T2 %
6] ] I e T ) T > > W
1 N " e LW —— ] :ﬂ : _w [ - FOOTING SCHEDULE R w ||Du
% { | W & “ P MARK size REINFORCING LOCATION NOTES m N <C
< | I 2 7 | N
#W | W ww. __ W " WF16 | 16WX 12HXCONT. | (2] #5 CONT. o e n\-v o~ m
m _. ol | w_ _ _ m_— ._ ﬂ WF24 | 24'X12HXCONT. | (3] #5 CONT. TOP @- 28" ConCRE AL N AEN
| Ua] | - | [
5 I + _ = I WF36 | 36WXI2HXCONT. | (5] #5CONT. | #3 @ 24" TRANSV. o e W
SRR s = pr——
| @ | / ‘W _ /‘ “ B WF42 MRAEN (5) #5CONT. | #3 @ 24" TRANSV o _._N-_
! _ W _ 4" CONCRETE SLAB 1/ o J# _ 4" CONCRETE SLAB I/ _ Wi" ] ME LW X 12 2 #5 MONOLITHIC CONCRETE FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES: —"
I [g] | - : B - | [ | ,,
ES N = g ! i REREES MEe 36'x12 (5) #5 CONT. | #3 @24 TRANSY. v v 1. REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS.
= bl | o] it __ 2 =R " . (3) #5 EA. WAY . 2. SIDE FORMS SHALL BE USED FOR ALL FOOTINGS, UNLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT THE SOIL
| = | Eil _ _ P6 | SesaxiED BOTIOM [OP@-2:8" | CONCRETEFOOTNG CAN MAINTAIN A "VERTICAL" POSITION DURING CONSTRUCTION.
Q#W _ = " WL_!‘!I Fases | 4-6Wx DX 12N | 4 #SLONG WAY | (7) #5 SHORTWAY | 160 g CONCRETE FOOTING 3. GROUND FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE 4 INCH CONCRETE WITH 6" X 6" #10 / #10 WWM, (MIN. 1"
| | EE | | COVERAGE), PLACED AT MID-DEPTH. THE SLAB SHALL BE PLACED OVER CLEAN, TERMITE-TREATED,
e | i | == _ | i _ @4 F48 | 4-OWX4-ODX12°H | (5) #5EA. WAY TOP @ - 2-8" CONCRETE FOOTING COMPACTED FILL AND 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER. REMOVE ALL ORGANIC MATERIAL.
_ .:, _ = | _ I | S ————— REFER TO THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR SOIL COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS. i
_ | H IS TETe 167X 12 (2) #5 EDGE 4. SLABS-ON-GRADE SHALL BE CURED. CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE CUT IN SLABS AS SOON AS SCALE:
_ - | _W [ ] _— CONCRETE THICKENED PRACTICAL AFTER FINISHING, BUT NOT MORE THAN 6 HOURS AFTER FINISHING. SEE GENERAL AS NOTED
_ : TE8 8'X 8"H (1) #5
o] | EE g | ¥ EDGE STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR CURING REQUIREMENTS. DRAWN BY:
= Fl_ i 4 _L = F———1 ! 5.  CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2500 PSI. CEMENT ﬁw@Um v
= s - Iu_l ||||||||||||| e I~ —= _ _ SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C150, ASTM C595 OR ASTM C845. CONCRETE AGGREGATES SHALL DATE:
EERIEE g EIEEEIE] g eemmes U < WALLLEGEND: CONFORM TO ASTM C33 OR ASTM C330. AUG. 29,2016
| _ _ [ NV 6. AT ALL FOOTING CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS, PROVIDE TWO (2) #5 L-SHAPED CORNER BARS WITH  Irevision:
] Fe L mow Fe | “l EW“ [T TTT11] INTERIOR PARTTION 30" LEGS.
! ; - &' CMU BELOW 7. LAP SPLICE BARS MINIMUM 36"
WINDOW OPENINGS 8. 8-INCH REINFORCED CONCRETE MASONRY WALL: WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED AS INDICATED ON
3-9" 160" 4f2 16-0" 3-9" THE PLAN. WALLS SHALL HAVE GALVANIZED 9 GAGE LADDER-TYPE HORIZONTAL REINFORCING
CMUWALL SPACED AT 16 INCHES (EVERY OTHER COURSE]
A 43l 9.  8-INCH REINFORCED CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS BELOW WINDOW OPENINGS: VERIFY LOCATIONS
A | ﬂ_%% m%mﬂ%@m%:@z PER AND DIMENSIONS WITH THE FLOOR PLAN AND ELEVATIONS. WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED AS
1 FOUNDATION PLAN | . INDICATED ON THE PLAN. THE TOPS OF WALLS BELOW WINDOWS (BOTTOM OF OPENING) SHALL SHEET
LE: 1/4"=1"-0" @[T (& MASONRY BLOCK HAVE AN 8" X 8" (MIN.) CONCRETE CAP REINFORCED WITH (1) #5 HORIZONTAL BAR. EXTEND THE
SCA WAL BARS A MIN. OF 6 INCHES INTO COLUMNS OR GROUTED MASONRY CELLS AT THE ENDS OF WALLS. 52 OF 10
10. MONOLITHIC CONCRETE SLABS AND FOOTINGS ARE DESIGNED BY THE RATIONAL ANALYSIS METHOD.
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SECOND (2ND) FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

BUNKER ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
PH #561-585-5696 -- FAX #561-585-5697

120 N FEDERAL HWY, SUITE 305, LAKE WORTH, FL 33460

PLAN FOR UNITS A AND B, TYPICAL
SECTIONS AND DETAIL, GENERAL NOTES.

927 SW 2ND COURT
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312

-NEW 2-STORY DUPLEX (2 UNIT) PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR FRAMING

Wiitiiy

1.
2.

6" CONC. SLAB W/#5 @ 12"
O.C, EA WAY, #5@ 12" O.C. 3.
W/ STD. 180° HKS. LE., STD. 90°

+11'-6"
FINISHED FLOOR 4
2ND FLOOR .
5.
B7 (REFER TO BEAM 6.
SCHEDULE)
7.

REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS.

THE CENTER LINE OF CONCRETE BEAMS, PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS, MASONRY BOND BEAMS, AND STEEL BEAMS SHALL
COINCIDE WITH THE CENTER LINE OF THE SUPPORTING COLUMNS OR WALLS BELOW UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED ON THE
PLAN OR DIMENSIONED.

THE FLOOR SYSTEM DEPICTED ON THE PLAN IS A PREFABRICATED COMPOSITE SYSTEM CONSISTING OF A 3-INCH THICK
PRECAST CONCRETE SLAB WITH INTEGRAL STEEL BAR JOISTS. THE FLOOR SYSTEM DEPICTED ON THIS PLAN IS THE "AERIAL"
FLOOR SYSTEM BY AMERICAN FLOOR INC. REFER TO THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONA LINFORMATION
AND REQUIREMENTS.

MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED AS INDICATED O THE PLANS. WALLS SHALL HAVE GALVANIZED 9 GAGE
LADDER-TYPE HORIZONTAL REINFORCING SPACED AT 16 INCHES {EVERY OTHER COURSE).

8-INCH REINFORCED CONCRETE MASONRY WALL LOCATED BELOW WINDOW OPENINGS SHALL BE REINFORCED AS
INDICATED ON THE PLANS. THE TOPS OF WALLS BELOW WINDOWS (BOTTOM OF OPENING) SHALL HAVE AN 8" X 8" (MIN.)
CONCRETE CAP REINFORCED WITH (2) #5 HORIZONTAL BARS. EXTEND THE BARS A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES INTO COLUMNS
OR GROUTED MASONRY CELLS AT THE ENDS OF WALLS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION, SIZE AND LAP SPLICES OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT IN THE
GROUND FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR WALLS. VERTICAL REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE LAPPED 48 BAR DIAMETERS.
VERTICAL REINFORCING BARS THAT DO NOT CONTINUE ABOVE THE SECOND FLOOR SHALL TERMINATE IN STANDARD 90°
HOOKS IN THE SECOND FLOOR BOND BEAM.

VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT IN THE SECOND FLOOR WALLS SHALL TERMINATE IN STANDARD 90° HOOKS IN THE BOND BEAMS
AT THE ROOF LEVELS
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A’mmmmm TO SIMPSON - 2. PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS TO FORM COMPOSITE LINTELS
TIE SCHEDULE y "
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2 A = ] b a 4.  THE DESIGNATIONS USED FOR COMPOSITE LINTELS ARE THOSE OF “CAST-CRETE". REFER TO THE “CAST-CRETE” CATALOG OR WEB SITE FOR o : S
S m B B M 3 RB-6 +21-0" 2-3" 11X 15 3-#5 3-#5 6" CONT. FROM B-9A; STD. 90° HKS. R.E EXPLANATION .,?.:.;:,:.bﬂ,w,,zo._.mo
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<% | L I BE SIMPSON TIE DOWN SCHEDULE 7. THE MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN PARALLEL BARS IN A LAYER SHALL BE EQUAL TO THE NOMINAL DIAMETER OF THE LARGEST DIAMETER  [DATE:
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6N G Sl B = @] ¥ 7 — “m >me_mom oh m>mmm$ - - - OF THE COURSE AGGREG ONCRETE U REVISION.
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450" 1 C 1-1/2 1-1/2
_ AKX UPLIFT <300 153 OF THE LARGEST DIAMETER BARS. IN NO CASE SHALL THE CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN BARS BE LESS THAN 1 INCH OR ONE AND ONE-HALF m _I_ m ml_l
mOOm v—l>z : D HUS28-2TF | 14 6-16d 8-16d | - | - 1550 | e | (1-1/2) TIMES THE MAXIMUM SIZE OF THE COURSE AGGREGATE IN THE CONCRETE USED IN THE BEAM.
\— 5. WHEN TOP OR BOTTOM BARS ARE NOTED IN THE SCHEDULE TO BE PLACED IN TWO OR MORE LAYERS, THE CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN LAYERS N O _”. \_ G
SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0" SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 INCH NOR LESS THAN THE DIAMETER OF THE LARGEST DIAMETER BARS IN THE LAYERS, AND THE BARS IN TEH INNER

LAYER(S) SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY ABOVE OR BELOW THE BARS IN THE OUTERMOST LAYER.
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BATH #3 LAY

GENERAL PLUMBING NOTES:

BUNKER

1.  ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR, IN A FIRST-CLASS WORKMANLIKE MANNER. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS TO INSTALL THE COMPLETE AND
OPERATING SYSTEM. THE COMPLETE SYSTEM SHALL BE FULLY OPERATIVE AND ACCEPTANCE SHALL BE BY OWNER /
ENGINEER.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND TESTS.

3.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND THOROUGHLY FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL CONDITIONS, PRIOR TO
SUBMITTING PROPOSAL.

4.  ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH THE PROGRESS OF
CONSTRUCTION.

5. ALL REQUIRED INSURANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR PROTECTION AGAINST PUBLIC LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
FOR THE DURATION OF THE WORK.

6. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

7.  ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE NEW AND SHALL BEAR RESPECTIVE LABELS, AS APPLICABLE.

8. ALLSLAB CUTTING AND PATCHING, AS REQUIRED, SHALL BE PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

9. CORRECTION OF ANY DEFECTS SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGE AND SHALL INCLUDE
REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR OF ANY OTHER PHASE OF THE INSTALLATION WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN DAMAGED THEREBY.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST AND TEST ALL SYSTEMS PRIOR TO FINAL COMPLETION:

A. WATER PIPING SHALL BE SUBJECTED TO HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE TEST OF 100 P.S.I. FOR A MIN. OF ONE HOUR
B. SANITARY PIPING SHALL BE FILLED WITH A FIVE FOOT HEAD OF WATER AND SHALL STAND UNTIL THE INSPECTION IS
MADE.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FREE FROM DEFECTS FOR A PERIOD OF NOT
LESS THAN ONE (1) ,_Hm«)m FROM DATE OF ACCEPTANCE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THEY MAY BE READILY

ACCESSIBLE FOR SERVICING AND / OR REPLACEMENT. WHERE ACCESS DOORS OR PANELS ARE REQUIRED, LOCATION

SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

13. ALL NEW UNDERGROUND SUPPLY PIPING TO BE TYPE "K' COPPER WITH WROUGHT SOLDER FITTINGS. HOT WATER PIPES
BELOW GROUND SHALL BE INSULATED W/ 1" ARMAFLEX.

14. ALL ABOVE GROUND SUPPLY PIPING TO BE TYPE "L" COPPER, W/ WROUGHT SOLDER FITTINGS.

15. SLEEVES ARE REQUIRED WHEREVER PIPING PASSES THROUGH SLAB OR CONCRETE. SLAB HANGERS REQUIRED AT 4-0"
O.C. MAX.

16, SANITARY PIPING SHALL BE HUBLESS CAST IRON OR PVC (SCHEDULE 40) AS APPROVED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL.
SANITARY, SOILS WASTE AND VENT PIPING SHALL SLOPE
FOOT FOR OTHERS. PVC IS ALLOWED PER LOCAL CODES, ON REQUEST.

17, CONTRACTOR SHALL vcmz_mz AND INSTALL APPROVED AIR CHAMBERS OR SHOCK ABSORBERS AT EACH PLUMBING

FIXTURE GROUP,

SECTION KEYNOTES:;

L"PER FOOT FOR PIPES SMALLER THAN 3" IN DIA., AND 1/8" PER

BUNKER ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
PH #561-585-5696 -- FAX #561-585-5697

120 N FEDERAL HWY, SUITE 305, LAKE WORTH, FL 33460

- 24 GA, GALV, 5TL. STANDING mmwi METAL ROOF ON 30 LB. FELT PAPER OVER RUBBERIZED ASPHALTIC SELFOADHERING
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE CN EXT. GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING APA RATED 40/20, 19/32" EXPOSURE | PLYWOOD) OVER
WOOD ROOF TRUSSES,

702 - WOOD ROOF TRUSSES: PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES AT 24" O.C.
DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

703 - FLOOR ASSEMBLY PRE-ENGINEERED CONCRETE AND STEEL JOIST SYSTEM BY '"AMERICAN FLOORS' OR EQUAL
704 - FASCIA: METAL DRIP, GALVANIZED OR COPPER, OVER 1" X 2" P.T. WOOD OVER 2" X 6" CEDAR WOOD FASCIA.
705 - 4" CONT. SCREENED SOFFIT VENT

706 - SOFFIT: %" STUCCO ON HIGH-RIBBED GALVANIZED METAL LATH

707 - GYPSUM WALL BOARD: 4" WITH TAPED JOINTS AND CORNER BEADS, ON 1" X 2" AND/OR 2" X 2" P.T. WOOD FURRING AT
24" O.C, WITH R-42 FOIL BACK INSULATION. PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN WET AREAS.

708 - GYPSUM WALL BOARD: 5/8" WITH TAPED JOINTS AND CORNER BEADS. OVER 7/8" METAL FURRING @ 16" O.C. ATTACHED TO
THE METAL JOIST AND /OR WOOD TRUSSES. PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD IN WET AREAS.

709 - ANCHOR STRAP AND SEAT: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWING FOR CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS.

710 - CEILING: 5/8" STUCCO OVER GALV. METAL LATH OVER GALV. METAL FURRING @ 16" O.C. ATTACHED TO THE METAL JOIST
AND/OR WOOD TRUSSES

711 - DRAFT STOP: 1" X 2" TOP AND BOTTOM OF WALLS AND BETWEEN WALLS AND SOFFITS.

712 - CONCRETE BEAM: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND STEEL

713 - CONCRETE BLOCK WALL: 8" X 16" MASONRY WITH 5/8" STUCCO, REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR FINISH

714 - GABLE END TRUSS: VERTICALS @ 14" O.C. PROVIDE APA RATED 40/20, 19/32" EXPOSURE | PLYWOOD WITH 5/8" STUCCO OVER
PAPERBACK METAL LATH. REFER STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR ATTACHMENT AND BRACING.

715 - STUCCO BANDING DETAIL: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

716 - INSULATION: R-11 REFER TO STATE OF FLORIDA ENERGY CALCULATIONS

717 - INSULATION: R-19, BATT, PROVIDE BAFFLES AT EAVES. REFER TO STATE OF FLORIDA ENERGY CALCULATIONS
718 - RAIN DRIP: STUCCO SCORE, %", AT EVERY OPENING AND BALCONY

719 - WINDOW AND/OR SLIDING GLASS DOORS: EXTRUDED ALUMINUM ALLOY, FINISH SHALL BE WHITE, REFER TO PLAN AND
ELEVATIONS FOR SIZE AND MUTIN PATTERNS. WINDOWS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE APPROVED IMPACT GLASS.
PROVIDE EGRESS SIZES PER FBC 2014 FOR ALL LIVING AND SLEEPING ROOMS. REFER TO FBC 2014 (2) FOR LATCHING DEVICE
REQUIREMENTS

720 - SILL: CONCRETE, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

721 - SILL: REFER TO BUILDERS SPECIFICATIONS

722 - BASE: WOOD. PROVIDE IMPERVIOUS BASE IN BATHS AND KITCHEN.

723 - FLOORING: REFER TO PLAN AND/OR BUILDERS SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE IMPERVIOUS IN BATHS.

724 - CONCRETE SLAB AND FOUNDATION: REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SLAB AND FOUNDATION TYPE. PROVIDE 6 MIL.
VAPOR BARRIER OVER TREATED COMPACTED CLEAN SOIL. NOTE: BOTTOM OF FOOTING TO BE MIN. 8" BELOW GRADE

725 - STRINGER: REFER TO FBC 2014 FOR CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING PRIOR TO
START OF CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW

726 - TREAD: MINIMUM OF 2" NOMINAL MATERIAL
727 - RISER: MINIMUM OF 1" NOMINAL MATERIAL

728 - SAFE GUARD: 42" AFF AT BALCONIES, LANDINGS AND TREADS AT STAIRS. PROVIDE PRE-FABRICATED ALUMINUM RAILING SYSTEM.
PICKETS SHALL BE SPACED TO RESIST A 4" SPHERE. BOTTOM RAIL AT A MAX. OF 2" AFF. SAFE GUARD SHALL RESIST THE LOADING
SET FORTH IN FBC SECTION 1608.2.2

729 - FLASHING: COMBINATION FLASHING AND STUCCO STOP

730 - PROVIDE (1} LAYER 5/8" TYPE *X” GYPSUM BOARD ON 1"X2" FURRING ATTACHED TO TRUSSES TOP CHORD, FOR NOT LESS THAN
4' WIDTH ON EACH SIDE OF PARTY WALL AS PER FBC 2014 (#2). IN ADDITION, PROVIDE FIRE SAFEING ON TOP OF SEPARATION
WALLS UNDER SHEATHING AND AT OVERHANG.

731 - METAL FRAMED SOFFIT FEATURE: MIN. 25 GA. METAL FRAMING W/ 2" DRYWALL,
732 - STUCCO SIDING: PROVIDE %" VINYL STOP @ 8" O.C. TAPER STUCCO TO CREATE SIDING

TRUSSES SHALL BE LATERALLY BRACED. REFER TO STRUCTURAL

\\\\1\:.

NOTES, TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DETAILS,

SECTION KEY NOTES

927 SW 2ND COURT

NEW 2-STORY DUPLEX (2 UNIT) PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS AND GENERAL
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312

AUG. 29, 2016

REVISION:
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TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DETAILS

927 SW 2ND COURT
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312

NEW 2-STORY DUPLEX (2 UNIT)
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SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-

O:

ELECTRICAL PANEL 'A" WEST

LOCATION: SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN

MOUNTING: FLUSH

VOLTAGE: 120 / 240, 1PH, 3 WIRE

MAIN: 200 AMPS

ckT. | POLE | TRIP DESCRIPTION o,m\u_mmm: ckr. | POLE | TRIP DESCRIPTION 0<ﬂ<u_m_mom.:
1 2 30 | HOT WATER HEATER #10-1" 2 2 50 | RANGE/ OVEN #6-1"
3 4
5 ] 20 | WASHER #12-1" 6 2 30 | DRYER #10-1"
7 1 20 | REFRIGERATOR #12- )" 8
9 1 20 | OUTDOOR LIGHTS #12-4% 10 1 20 | HALL RECEPTACLES #12-0%
11 I 20 | GFCISMALL APPLIANCE #12-) 12 1 20 | LANA| GFCIRCEPT, #12-%
13 1 20 | GFCISMALL APPLIANCE #12-)" 14 1 20 | BEDROOM #3 RECPT. #12-1%
15 1 20 | DISHWASHER #12-)5" 16 1 20 | MASTER BTH GFC| RECPT. #12-%
17 1 20 | LOFT RECPT. #12- 4" 18 1 20 | MASTER BR. RECPT. #12-%
19 ] 15 | STARWAY LIGHTS #14-)" 20 1 15 | MASTER BR./BTH LIGHT. #14-%
21 ] 20 | DINING ROOM RECPT. #12-) 22 1 20 | BEDRM. #2 RECPT. #12-%
23 ] 20 | LIVING ROOM RECPT. #12-)%" 24 | 15 | BEDRM. #2 LIGHTING #14-15"
25 1 15 | LIVING ROOM LIGHTING #14-)5 26 1 20 | GARAGE DOOR #12-%
27 ] 15 | DINING ROOM LIGHTING #14-4%" 28 1 20 | BEDRM. #3 LIGHTING #1215
29 ] HALL LIGHTING #14- )" 30 ] 15 GARAGE LIGHTING #14- %
31 15 | LOFT LIGHTING #14-)" 32 1 15 | KITCHEN § #14-¥%
33 1 20 BATH #2 GFCI RECPT. #12 -4 34 1 15 BATH #- #1404
35 1 20 | BATH #3 GFCI RECFT. #1204 36 ; #i4-%
37 1 20 | BALCONY RECPT. #1204 38 1 15 #14 -4
39 2 30 | AHU #10- 1" 40 2 30 #10-1
4 ! 42

LOAD CALCULATION

GENERAL LIGHTING - 3623 SF @ 3.5 WATTS / SF 12681 | **NOTE: ALL NEW 15 & 20 AMP RECEPTACLES IN
GENERAL RECEPTACLES - 3623 SF @ 2 WATTS / SF 7246 | DWELLING UNITS TO BE TAMPER-RESISTANT,
TWO SMALL APPLIANCE CIRCUITS 2760
Ovin 2880
MICROWA i 1920
HOOD 920
DISHWASHER 1440
DISPOSAL 1920
REFRIGERAT! 1440
WASHER 440
DRYER 2880
HOT WATER HEATER 9600
TOTAL 48127
FIRST 10,000 WATTS AT 100% 10000
38127 @ 40% 15251
AJC (10 KW HEAT 5181 10000
‘ TOTAL DEMAND LOAD 35250
35250 /240 | 146.9 AMPS
ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

@ DUPLEX OUTLET

o
@

@OE
@EOE

QUAD OUTLET

220 VOLTS OUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET
WEATHER PROOF

DUPLEX OUTLET
FLOOR MOUNTED

PHONE QUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET
SWITCHED

DUPLEX OUTLET
ABOVE COUNTER

DUPLEX OUTLET
ABOVE COUNTER
SWITCHED

SECURITY FLOOD LIGHT

A/C DISCONNECT

D&t & o

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT

& SINGLE POLE
SWITCH

m_,uo SINGLE POLE
DIMMER SWITCH

TRIPLE POLE
DIMMER SWITCH

% TRIPLE POLE
SWITCH

&A QUAD POLE
SWITCH

QUAD POLE
DIMMER SWITCH

M_.V\a COUNTERTOP
AIR SWITCH

ET NETWORK

Swrch
m
©
|~y

TV OUTLET
HT.: 60" AF.F.

DUPLEX OUTLET
DESK MOUNTED
ELECTRICAL PANEL
EXIST. ELECTRICAL

z

NEW ELECTRICAL

7
Nl

<

v

7\
N7/

©Oowd®c] wcw

RECESSED LIGHT
VAPOR PROOF

RECESSED LIGHT
EYEBALL

RECESSED LIGHT

CEILING MOUNTED
JUNCTION BOX

WALL MOUNTED
LIGHT FIXTURE

FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED
JUNCTION BOX

DUPLEX OUTLET
CEILING MOUNTED

CEILING MOUNTED
EXHAUST FAN

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM

SMOKE ALARMS NOTE: PER FBC 2014 (SECTION R314.3), SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS. ALL NEW SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED AND
HARD-WIRED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS NOTE: PER FBC 2014 (SECTION R315.1), OPERATIONAL CARBON

MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 10 FT. OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING

PURPOSES.

IN 2" CONDUIT
(1) #6 THW-CU
(3) #3/0 THW CU.

ELECTRIC METER BY 1 | ] l_
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT. ||/ 1 (230 A
A/C

! ® | i \1 DISCON.

PANEL A | .l—
200 AMP 42 H 1 (2)30 A

CRCUIT
COPPER WIRE /

120/240 V.
e

— 1207240 VOLT 1 PHASE 3 WIRE
\\\. UNDERGROUND TO FPL CO.
1 SERVICE GROUND BUSHING

GRADE MIN, 2-0" BELOW FIN. GRADE

EANEANSANCANUANYANYANCANCANVANVE VTN 228k

AL

SCf sl

(1) #4 SOLID CU. GROUND 1O COLD

ELECTRICAL SHALL CONFORM WATER PIPE & 5/8" DRIVEN CU. ROD

TO FBC 2014 & NEC 2010

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM

Omme>_. ELECTRICAL NOTES:

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014, NEC 2010, THE NATIONAL FIRE CODES AND ALL >1w:0>w_.ms -

LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE PROJECT TO INSURE THAT ALL WORK SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS. Nw

ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO THE BID OR SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL.
THE CONTRACTOR IS DIRECTED TO OBTAIN COPIES OF ALL RELATED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, SHOP DRAWINGS AND ADDENDUM TO
COORDINATE THE RELATED WORK SCHEDULING.

THE CONTRACTOR IS REMINDED THAT ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO AND FOR MECHANICAL AND OTHER EQUIPMENT ARE BASED ON DESIGN DATA.

THE VALUES MAY DIFFER DEPENDING ON THE ACTUAL EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED; ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE ELECTRICAL SERVICE BASED
ON ACTUAL EQUIPMENT SELECTION SHALL RESULT IN NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER, PROVIDING THAT THE SCOPE OF THE WORK IS
NOT SIGNIFICANTLY ALTERED BY THE ACTUAL EQUIPMENT SELECTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE PLANS TO ASSURE THAT ALL ELECTRICAL SERVICE FOR ALL ITEMS OR EQUIPMENT IS
INCLUDED IN THE BID. ANY ITEM OR EQUIPMENT REQUIRING ELECTRICAL SERVICE THAT IS NOT PROVIDED WITH ELECTRICAL SERVICE SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO THE BID OR SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL.

THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRETY OF THE PROJECT, ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING DEVICES TO BE INSTALLED IN WALLS OF FLOORS SHALL BE FLUSH
MOUNTED. THE CONDUITS TO ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONCEALED [N FLOORS OR WALLS. IN THE REAR PORTION OF
THE PROJECT, IT IS PERMITTED AND EXPECTED THAT ALL CONDUIT AND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED AND EXPOSED.

MIN. TRADE SIZE CONDUIT PERMITTED SHALL BE 1/2", UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL CODE REQUIRED CONDUCTOR METAL SHALL BE COPPER WITH 600 VOLT INSULATION TYPE THW, THHN/THWN, OR THW/THHN/THWN. TYPE
NM NONMETALLIC SHEATHED CABLE MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY LOCAL CODES AND INSPECTORS. MIN. WIRE SIZE SHALL BE AS PER
LOCAL CODES.

ANY NEW-PANELBOARD LOAD CENTER, SWITCHES AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE ITE, SQUARE D, GE OR WESTINGHOUSE.

ANY NEW DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE THE GENERAL DUTY TYPE WITH BUSMAN TIME DELAY, DUAL ELEMENT, AND CURRENT LIMITING
FUSES.

ALL NEW LIGHT SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE RATED FOR TWENTY AMPS AT 125 VOLTS A/C. NEW WIRING DEVICES SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY HUBBELL OR APPROVED EQUAL. COMMON GANGED PLATES SHALL BE USED WHETHER TWO OR MORE NEW DEVICES
ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWING IN THE SAME LOCATION.

THE A/C CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL THERMOSTATS AND CONTROLS FOR THE AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM. THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE A/C CONTRACTOR TO INSURE THAT THE AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM OPERATES PROPERLY. THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS NOT PROVIDED BY THE A/C CONTRACTOR.

BUNKER

BUNKER ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
PH #561-585-5696 -- FAX #561-585-5697

120 N FEDERAL HWY, SUITE 305, LAKE WORTH, FL 33460

ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES AND DIAGRAMS,

GENERAL NOTES

927 SW 2ND COURT

NEW 2-STORY DUPLEX (2 UNIT) [PROPOSED ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR UNIT A,
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312
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FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
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SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

ELECTRICAL PANEL 'B' EAST

LOCATION: SEE ELECTRICAL PLAN

MOUNTING: FLUSH

VOLTAGE: 120 /

MAIN: 200 AMPS
240, 1PH, 3 WIRE

CKI. | POLE | TRIP DESCRIPTION osn\u.m:muw: CKT. | POLE | TRIP DESCRIPTION o,w_mmow:
1 2 30 | HOT WATER HEATER #10-1" 2 2 50 | RANGE / OVEN #6-1"
3 4
5 1 20 | WASHER #12- )" 6 2 30 - | DRYER #10-1"
7 L 20 | REFRIGERATOR #12- )" 8
9 | 20 | OUTDOOR LIGHTS #12 -1 10 | 20 | HALL RECEPTACLES #12-14"
11 ] 20 | GFCISMALL APPLIANCE #12- )" 12 1 20 | LANAI GFCIRCEPT. #12-4"
13 ! 20 | GFCISMALL APPLIANCE #12-1" 14 1 20 | BEDROOM #3 RECPT. #12-14"
15 1 20 | DISHWASHER #12-)%" 16 1 20 | MASTER BTH GFCI RECPT. #12-1"
17 | 20 | LOFT RECPT. #12-)" 18 1 20 MASTER BR. RECPT. #12-1%"
19 1 15 | STAIRWAY LIGHTS #14-1" 20 1 15 | MASTER BR./BTH LIGHT. #14-1%"
21 | 20 | DINING ROOM RECPT. #12-)%" 22 1 20 | BEDRM. #2 RECPT. #12-14"
23 | 20 | LIVING ROOM RECPT. #12-)" 24 1 15 | BEDRM. #2 LIGHTING #1415
25 1 15 | LIVING ROOM LIGHTING #14-14" 26 1 20 | GARAGE DOOR #12-4"

27 1 15 . | DINING ROOM LIGHTING #14 -1 28 1 20 | BEDRM. #3 LIGHTING #12 -1
29 1 15 | HALL LIGHTING #14-) 30 1 15 | GARAGE UGHTING #1405
31 1 15 | LOFT LIGHTING #14-) 32 1 15 | KITCHEN LIGHTING #14-1%"
33 20 | BATH #2 GFCI RECPT. #12-)" 34 1 15 | BATH #2 LIGH! #14-4%
35 1 20 | BATH #3 GFCIRECPT. #12-)%" 36 | 15 | BATH #3 LIGHTING g14. 47
1% 1 20 | BALCONY RECPT. #12-)" 38 1 15 LANAI LIGHTING 414 -4
39 2 30 | AHU #10-1" 40 2 30 | A/C COMPRESSOR #10
41 42

LOAD CALCULATION

GENERAL LIGHTING - 3423 SF @ 3.5 WATIS / 5F

12481

| GENERAL RECEPTACLES - 3623 5F @ 2 WATIS / SF 7246
TWO 5L A PPLIANCE CIRCUITS 2760
OVEN 2880
MICROWAVE 1920
HOOD 1920
DISHWASHER 1440
DISPOS AL 1920
REFRIGERATOR 1440
[WASHER 1440
U?%ﬁ;;ﬁ.z 26880
HOT WATER HEATFR 2600
o 1OTAL 48127
FIRST 10,000 WATTS AT 100% 10000
38127 @ 40% 15251
A/C (10 KW HEAT STRIP) 10000

TOTAL DEMAND LOAD 35250

35250 7 240

146.9 AMPS

NOTELALLNEW 15 &

OWELLING UNITS TO BE

20 AMP RECEPTACLES IN

TAMPER-RESISTANT,

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS

@ DUPLEX OUTLET

2=

QUAD OUTLET

@ Bo<o:mocEﬂ
DUPLEX OUTLET
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT

@Oz
DUPLEX QUTLET

WGFi
@ c GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT
WEATHER PROOF

DUPLEX OUTLET
FLOOR MOUNTED

PHONE OUTLET

DUPLEX QUTLET
SWITCHED

DUPLEX OQUTLET
ABOVE COUNTER

DUPLEX OUTLET
ABOVE COUNTER
SWITCHED

SECURITY FLOOD LIGHT

A/C DISCONNECT

D&t & o <l

,ﬂw SINGLE POLE
SWITCH

wo SINGLE POLE
DIMMER SWITCH

wo TRIPLE POLE
DIMMER SWITCH

M% TRIPLE POLE
SWITCH

ﬁ QUAD POLE
SWITCH

ﬁo QUAD POLE
DIMMER SWITCH

mw>m COUNTERTOP
AR SWITCH

ET NETWORK
SWITCH

i TV OUTLET
HT.: 60" A.F.F.
@ DUPLEX OUTLET

DESK MOUNTED

B ELECTRICAL PANEL

£

EXIST. ELECTRICAL
N NEW ELECTRICAL
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RECESSED LIGHT
VAPOR PROOF

RECESSED LIGHT
EYEBALL

RECESSED LIGHT

CEILING MOUNTED
JUNCTION BOX

WALL MOUNTED
LIGHT FIXTURE

FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE
WALL MOUNTED
JUNCTION BOX

DUPLEX QUTLET
CEILING MOUNTED

CEILING MOUNTED
EXHAUST FAN

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM

SMOKE ALARMS NQTE: PER FBC 2014 (SECTION R314.3), SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED AS
REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS. ALL NEW SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED AND
HARD-WIRED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS NOTE: PER FBC 2014 {SECTION R315.1}, OPERATIONAL CARBON

MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 10 FT. OF EACH ROOM USED FOR SLEEPING

PURPOSES.

ENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES:

_ BUNKER
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(3) #3/0 THW CU.

ELECTRIC METER BY C 1 | ] I_
FLORIDA moEmmw:@:./ m M B (2030 A

A/C
DISCON.

oh,

@

PANEL B L I-—
P 200 AMP 42 ——4 (2)30 A

CIRCUIT

120/240 V.

COPPER WIRE .
120/240 VOLT 1 PHASE 3 WIRE
\ UNDERGROUND TO FPL CO.

™ SERVICE GROUND BUSHING
MR, 20" BELOW FIN. GRADE

GRADE

SERNEANEANC ANV ANCANCRRE SN VRS SErleai S a6l e Cr el eCiery

/Ik (1) #4 SOLID CU. GROUND TO COLD

ELECTRIC AL SHALL CONFORM WATER PIPE & 5/8" DRIVEN CU. ROD

TO FBC 2014 & NEC 2010

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM

ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES AND DIAGRAMS,

GENERAL NOTES

927 SW 2ND COURT

NEW 2-STORY DUPLEX (2 UNIT) PROPOSED ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR UNIT B,
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33312

G

12.

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2014, NEC 2010, THE NATIONAL FIRE CODES AND ALL APPLICABLE |
LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES. .
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE PROJECT TO INSURE THAT ALL WORK SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE ABOVE mec_mmZqum.\
ANY DISCREPANCY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO THE BID OR SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL. {

THE CONTRACTOR IS DIRECTED TO OBTAIN COPIES OF ALL RELATED PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, SHOP DRAWINGS AND ADDENDUM TO e O i
COORDINATE THE RELATED WORK SCHEDULING. | e At
THE CONTRACTOR IS REMINDED THAT ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO AND FOR MECHANICAL AND OTHER EQUIPMENT ARE BASED ON DESIGN DATA.  [gCALE. /i

THE VALUES MAY DIFFER DEPENDING ON THE ACTUAL EQUIPMENT TO BE FURNISHED; ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE ELECTRICAL SERVICE BASED AS NOTED
ON ACTUAL EQUIPMENT SELECTION SHALL RESULT IN NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE OWNER, PROVIDING THAT THE SCOPE OF THE WORK IS

NOT SIGNIFICANTLY ALTERED BY THE ACTUAL EQUIPMENT SELECTION. DRAWN BY:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE PLANS TO ASSURE THAT ALL ELECTRICAL SERVICE FOR ALL ITEMS OR EQUIPMENT IS PBRDS
INCLUDED IN THE BID. ANY ITEM OR EQUIPMENT REQUIRING ELECTRICAL SERVICE THAT IS NOT PROVIDED WITH ELECTRICAL SERVICE SHALL BE —
BROUGHT TO THE ENGINEER'S ATTENTION PRIOR TO THE BID OR SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL. DATE:

THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRETY OF THE PROJECT, ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING DEVICES TO BE INSTALLED IN WALLS OF FLOORS SHALL BE FLUSH AUG. 29, 2016
MOUNTED. THE CONDUITS TO ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONCEALED IN FLOORS OR WALLS. IN THE REAR PORTION OF REVISION:

THE PROJECT, 1T IS PERMITTED AND EXPECTED THAT ALL CONDUIT AND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SURFACE MOUNTED AND EXPOSED. ‘

MIN. TRADE SIZE CONDUIT PERMITTED SHALL BE 1/2", UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL CODE REQUIRED CONDUCTOR METAL SHALL BE COPPER WITH 400 VOLT INSULATION TYPE THW, THHN/THWN, OR THW/THHN/THWN. TYPE
NM NONMETALLIC SHEATHED CABLE MAY BE USED WHERE PERMITTED BY LOCAL CODES AND INSPECTORS. MIN. WIRE SIZE SHALL BE AS PER
LOCAL CODES.

ANY NEW PANELBOARD LOAD CENTER, SWITCHES AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE ITE, SQUARE D, GE OR WESTINGHOUSE.

ANY NEW DISCONNECT SWITCHES SHALL BE THE GENERAL DUTY TYPE WITH BUSMAN TIME DELAY, DUAL ELEMENT, AND CURRENT LIMITING

FUSES.

ALL NEW LIGHT SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE RATED FOR TWENTY AMPS AT 125 VOLTS A/C. NEW WIRING DEVICES SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY HUBBELL OR APPROVED EQUAL. COMMON GANGED PLATES SHALL BE USED WHETHER TWO OR MORE NEW DEVICES
ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWING IN THE SAME LOCATION.

THE A/C CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL THERMOSTATS AND CONTROLS FOR THE AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM. THE ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE A/C CONTRACTOR TO INSURE THAT THE AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM OPERATES PROPERLY. THE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS NOT PROVIDED BY THE A/C CONTRACTOR.
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